I-—i AN
V9180 Series

Graphics Card

V9180 Video Suite /64M
V9180 TD / 128M
V9180 TD / 64M

V9180 MAGIC / T/ 64M

USER’S MANUAL

Hardware & Video Drivers



USER'S NOTICE

No part of thismanual, including the products and software described in it, may be reproduced,
transmitted, transcribed, stored in a retrieval system, or trandated into any language in any
formor by any means, except documentation kept by the purchaser for backup purposes, without
the express written permission of ASUSTeK COMPUTER INC. (*ASUS’).

ASUS PROVIDES THIS MANUAL “AS IS’ WITHOUT WARRANTY OF ANY KIND,
EITHER EXPRESSOR IMPLIED, INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TOTHE IMPLIED
WARRANTIES OR CONDITIONS OF MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A
PARTICULARPURPOSE. INNO EVENT SHALL ASUS, ITSDIRECTORS, OFFICERS,
EMPLOYEESORAGENTSBELIABLEFORANY INDIRECT, SPECIAL, INCIDENTAL,
OR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES (INCLUDING DAMAGESFOR LOSSOF PROFITS,
LOSS OF BUSINESS, LOSS OF USE OR DATA, INTERRUPTION OF BUSINESSAND
THE LIKE), EVEN IF ASUS HAS BEEN ADVISED OF THE POSSIBILITY OF
SUCH DAMAGESARISING FROM ANY DEFECT OR ERROR IN THISMANUAL
OR PRODUCT.

Product warranty or service will not be extended if: (1) the product is repaired, modified or
altered, unless such repair, modification of ateration is authorized in writing by ASUS; or
(2) the serial number of the product is defaced or missing.

Products and corporate names appearing in this manua may or may not be registered
trademarks or copyrights of their respective companies, and are used only for identification
or explanation and to the owners’ benefit, without intent to infringe.

* NVIDIA, nFiniteFX, GeForced, and Lightspeed Memory Architecture are registered trademarks of
NVIDIA Corporation.

* Windows, MS-DOS, and DirectX are registered trademarks of Microsoft Corporation.

 Adobe and Acrobat are registered trademarks of Adobe Systems Incorporated.

The product name and revision number are both printed on the product itself. Manual
revisions are released for each product design represented by the digit before and after the
period of the manual revision number. Manual updates are represented by the third digit in
the manual revision number.

For previous or updated manuals, BIOS, drivers, or product release information, contact ASUS
at http://www.asus.com.tw or through any of the meansindicated on the following page.

SPECIFICATIONS AND INFORMATION CONTAINED IN THIS MANUAL ARE
FURNISHED FOR INFORMATIONAL USE ONLY, AND ARE SUBJECT TO CHANGE
AT ANY TIME WITHOUT NOTICE, AND SHOULD NOT BE CONSTRUED AS A
COMMITMENT BY ASUS. ASUS ASSUMES NO RESPONSIBILITY OR LIABILITY
FOR ANY ERRORS OR INACCURACIES THAT MAY APPEAR IN THIS MANUAL,
INCLUDING THE PRODUCTSAND SOFTWARE DESCRIBED IN IT.

Copyright © 2002 ASUSTeK COMPUTER INC. All Rights Reserved.

Product Name; ASUS V9180 Series
Manual Revision: Revised Edition V1 E1158
Release Date; October 2002

ASUS V9180 SeriesUser'sManual



ASUS CONTACT INFORMATION

ASUSTeK COMPUTER INC. (Asia-Pacific)

Address: 150 Li-Te Road, Peitou, Taipel, Taiwan 112
Generd Tel: +886-2-2894-3447
Genera Fax: +886-2-2894-3449
General Email:  info@asus.com.tw

Technical Support

MB/Others (Tel): +886-2-2890-7121 (English)
Notebook (Td): ~ +886-2-2890-7122 (English)
DektopSaver (Td): +886-2-2890-7123 (English)
Support Fax: +886-2-2890-7698

Support Email:  tsd@asus.com.tw

Web Site: WWW.asus.com.tw
Newsgroup: Cscnews.asus.com.tw

ASUS COMPUTER INTERNATIONAL (America)

Address: 6737 Mowry Avenue, Mowry Business Center,
Building 2, Newark, CA 94560, USA

Genera Fax: +1-510-608-4555

Gengrd Emall: tmd1@asus.com

Technical Support

Support Fax: +1-510-608-4555
General Support: +1-502-933-8713
Web Site: WWW.asus.com
Support Email: tsd@asus.com

ASUS COMPUTER GmbH (Europe)

Address: Harkortstr. 25, 40880 Ratingen, BRD, Germany
Generd Fax: +49-2102-442066

General Email:  sales@asuscom.de (for marketing requests only)

Technical Support

Support Hotline: MB/Others. +49-2102-9599-0

Notebook (Td):  +49-2102-9599-10

Support Fax: +49-2102-9599-11

Support (Email): www.asuscom.de/de/support (for online support)
Web Site: WWWw.asuscom.de

ASUS V9180 SeriesUser'sManual



CONTENTS

I I a1 oo [ Tt A o] o ISR 7
HIGIIGNS.....eeeeeeeeeee e e 7
MOAEIS TADI.....c i 7

VOL80 ViIidEO SUILE ....eceieeiieiiieeeerie e 7
VOL180 TD .eeeiiiiiicie ettt e enn e 7
VOLBO MAGIC T ettt 7
FEALUIES ... nne e 8

2. Hardware SEUP .....cov it 9
ASUS V9180 Video Suite Layout .......ccccccevveeereerieeniersieeseesneens 9
ASUS VO180 TD LAYOUL .....cceeviiriieeiiiiieesiieeessiieesssineeessneeee s 10
ASUS V9180 MAGIC/ T LayouUL ......ccceeevreeiieeieesie s 11
INstallation ProCedUIES..........ccovveiee e 12

NEW VGA CardsS .....ccueeierieeieniieie ittt sae e e sneas 12
Systems with EXisting VGA Card........coccveveeveenienieeeeree e 12
Operating System RequUIremMents ..........cceveeeeeereesieeeneeseeesee s 13
WINAOWS 98 ...t 13

3. SOftWare SELUP ..o 14

Display Driver Installation...........ccccceeveeiieiiee i 14

WINAOWS 98 ... s 14
Method 1: ASUS Quick Setup Program ........c.cceceeveeieneenesennenns 14
Method 2: Display Property Page..........ccooceverieierinniein e 15
Method 3: Plug and Play .........cccoeieiiieniniece e 16
WINAOWS 2000 ....c.eeiiiiieeieeiieie ettt sae e e 16
Method 1: ASUS Quick Setup Program .........cceceeveeieneeniesennens 16
Method 2: Plug and Play .........cccoeeeiienieiee e 17
WINAOWS NT 4.0 ..ottt 20
Method 1: Display Property Page.........cccooeverieierieniein e 20
DIIVELS oottt nns 21
INStall Display DIIVES ......c.oovieiieeieceereese e 21
Install ASUS ENhanced DIiVES .......cccoviiieiiieeesee e 22
INSEAl DITECEX ..o e 23
INStall GART DIIVEN oot 24
INstall WDM Capture DIIVES .......cccooeeiiieeiesieeee e 25
Uninstall Display DIIVES ......c.oooieiiiieeeeseesee e 26
WINAOWS 98 ... 26
Methodl: Using the AUtorun SCreen .........cceceveeceeneeiesieennne 27
Method 2: Using Control Panel ............cccvvvviienieeniene 27
WINAOWS 2000 .......ooueiiiiieiesiesiee et 27
Methodl: Using the AUtorun SCreen .........coeeeveeeeeneeiieneeenne 27
Method 2: Using Control Panel ...........ccccovveiveieiiieiiece 27
WINAOWS NT 4.0 ... 27
Method 1: Using Control Panel ...........ccccooeeiiiiiiinininieee 27

ASUS V9180 SeriesUser'sManual



CONTENTS

01 (] L =TT 28
[INStall SMAIt DOCLON ....veeeieieceiieieee et e s e abar e e e e 28

INStall VidEO SECUMLY ....ooveeeiecie e 29

Install ASUS Digital VCR ......ooouiiicececece e 30

4, SOftWar € REFEIENCE ....vveeeeeeeeee ettt 31
ASUS Control Pan@l .........cceeeeeiiiecieeee et 31
RS T == ARG (T 31

MOFE€ RESOIULION ...ttt e e e e e eaa e e e e e 32

(T 0] 017! 11 0) o OO 32

(0] o] 33

YA 0 1Yz 0= o [ 34
Windows Display Properties........ccccooveveeiieeiee s 43
Digital Flat Pan@l ..........ccoooveeeieiiere e 45

B Y 2RI 46

(0] Fo] g @05 {='0:1 1] o IR 47

Digital VIDIranCe.......ccoeveeiieiieeeese e 47

Active Color ChannEl .........oooueeeeeiieeeee e 47
Brightness/ Contrast / Gamma..........ccooceerererieneeie e 47

CUStOM COlOF SELLINGS ..ovveeeeeieesiie e 47

(TS 0 (=2 S 48
Additional Properties..........coveeeneriereeesee e 48

ASUS SMAIT DOCLON ...ceeeeeiiieeeeee et 57

ASUS TWEBK ULIILY ..o 60

ASUS VIO SECUMTY ...ooveiiiiieieesieeee sttt 62
ASUSDIgital VCR ...ttt s 66

5. ResOIUtION TabI€....uuveeeeiiiiiieiieeeeeeeeee e 74
6. TroubleshOoting .......ccceeviiieiiiee e 76
A 11 1) 77

ASUS V9180 SeriesUser'sManual



FCC & DOC COMPLIANCE

Federal Communications Commission Statement
Thisdevice complieswith FCC Rules Part 15. Operation is subject to thefollowing
two conditions:
» Thisdevice may not cause harmful interference, and
» Thisdevice must accept any interference received, including interference that
may cause undesired operation.

This equipment has been tested and found to comply with the limits for a Class B
digital device, pursuant to Part 15 of the FCC Rules. These limits are designed to
provide reasonable protection against harmful interferencein aresidentia ingtallation.
This equipment generates, uses and can radiate radio frequency energy and, if not
installed and used in accordance with manufacturer’ sinstructions, may cause harmful
interference to radio communications. However, there is no guarantee that
interference will not occur in a particular installation. If this equipment does cause
harmful interferenceto radio or television reception, which can be determined by
turning the equipment off and on, the user is encouraged to try to correct the
Interference by one or more of the following measures:

» Reorient or relocate the receiving antenna.

* Increase the separation between the equipment and receiver.

» Connect the equipment to an outlet on a circuit different from that to which

the receiver is connected.
» Consult the dealer or an experienced radio/TV technician for help.

WARNING! The use of shielded cables for connection of the monitor to the
graphics card isrequired to assure compliance with FCC regulations. Changes
or modificationsto thisunit not expressy approved by the party responsible for
compliance could void the user’s authority to operate this equipment.

Canadian Department of Communications Statement

This digital apparatus does not exceed the Class B limits for radio noise emissions
from digital apparatus set out in the Radio Interference Regulations of the Canadian
Department of Communications.

This Class B digital apparatus complieswith Canadian | CES-003.
Cet apparel numériquedelaclasseB est conformealanormeNM B-003 du Canada.

Macrovision Corporation Product Notice

This product incorporates copyright protection technology that is protected by
method claims of certain U.S. patents and other intellectual property rights owned
by Macrovision Corporation and other rights owners. Use of this copyright protection
technology must be authorized by Macrovision Corporation, and is intended for
home and other limited viewing uses only unless otherwise authorized by
Macrovision Corporation. Reverse engineering or disassemby is prohibited.

ASUS V9180 SeriesUser'sManual



|. Introduction

Thank you for purchasing an ASUS V9180 Series GPU Graphics Card. With this
purchase, you join alegion of mainstream graphics enthusiasts.Powered by the
NVIDIA™ GeForced MX™ 440-8X graphics processing unit (GPU), the ASUS
V9180 series delivers breakthrough leading-edge graphics performance. Enjoy
superior image fidelity regardliess of the CPU (central processing unit) employed by
the computer system.With the ASUS V9180 series, you will not only see but also
experience stunning, dynamic, realistic 3D worlds and characters.

nghllghts

Powered by the most integrated graphical engine: NVIDIA® GeForced
M X440-8X
~Bringing 3D environmentsto life

» AGP 8X support
~AGP 8X provides double the bandwidth of AGP 4X for increased graphics
performance with up to 2.1 GB/sec of bandwidth

 Built-in 64MB Double Data Rate frame buffer:
~ More resolutions and color depths up to 2048x1536 @ 60Hz

* Lightspeed Memory Architecture™ I1:
~ Advanced power behind the GPU delivers outstanding performance at all
resolutions: up to 6.4 GB/Sec bandwidth

« nVIEW™ display technology:
~TheTV encoder integrates 1024x768 resolution with two independent
display pipelines, providing the ultimate multiple display flexibility and user
control

 Accuview Anti-Aliasing:
~ Dedicated multisample AA hardware brings 4X GeForce2 MX400
performance

 Optimized for DirectX® 8 and OpenGL® Features:
~ Ensures broad application support

Product Name V9180 Video Suite V9180/TD V9180 Magic/ T
Video Memory 64MB DDR 64MB/128MB DDR 64MB DDR

Rendering Rate 1.2 Billion 1.2 Billion 1.2 Billion
(AA Samples/sec.) (AA Samples/sec.) (AA Samples/sec.)

Maximum Resolution 2048x1536x85Hz 2048x1536x85Hz 2048x1536x85Hz

VGA Output Standard Standard Standard
15-pin D-Sub 15-pin D-Sub 15-pin D-Sub

Video-in SVHS & composite

ASUS V9180 Series User’'s Manual

c
o
-
(&)
©
>
o
S
+—
c
—

Highlights/Models




Salnleoa-

-
=1
—
—_
o
Q
c
O
=
®)
>S5

1. Introduction

Features

The most graphically integrated engine yet: the GeForced MX440-8X delivers
unprecedented features and effects to the demanding mainstream user. Realistic
3D characters and effects are now more life-like than ever before!

AGP 8X/4X/2X/1X complete support

All new 128-bit DDR memory dramatically boosts bandwidth efficiency up to
6.4GB/sec

First to offer high resolution, high frame rate, Full-Scene Anti-aliasing (FSAA)
Optimized for DirectX®and OpenGL® acceleration

8 texture-mapped, filtered, lit texels per clock cycle

Single-pass multitexturing, 32-bit colors, Z/stencil buffer

Advanced per-pixel lighting, texturing, and shading

Cube environment mapping, bump mapping, S3 texture compression
Integrated TV encoder at 1024x768 resolution

Integrated full hardware MPEG-2 decoder processes full frame rate, full scene
MPEG-2 video

Motion compensation and IDCT allows for DVD decoding a minimum CPU
usage

Multibuffering (double, triple, quad) for smooth animation and video playback

Multiple video windowswith hardware color space conversion and filtering (Y UV
4:2:2 and 4:2:0)

ASUS V9180 Series User'sManual



2. Hardware Setup

‘AIeA few spled ende (Ajuo soueejel Jojaesbuivelq e

381a O Ainn pue eALAd 08T6ASNSY [A

'S30INSP |[e J0) plepuess A aweSaylasn e ENUENS BSNSIYL [A]

sojoN  (OSLN0Tvd) pEOSOARID ip9 SUNS 0SPIA 0BTEASNSY [A]
1SI98yO WSy

Kejdsiq [aued-reld pajgeus-IAd

/ O\
oy U U x
als
¥
(suidyz) indino mmm
(un Busssooid soydeso)f jur-fend I-IAd -
Hag diyd Ndo o] -
awrel X8-07¥7 w XN ==
= 79310499 ()
@ ‘VIQIAZ (uide)
(4aa) 00665090 nduj A @
Jogng < SdIMiHd
auwrel
AKeidsiq |aued-1e|d pajgeus-IAd
(suidyz) indino X
(¥aa) (¥aaq) HTENA HAG D
1ayng layung
awrel4 awrelq z1e
§HEEHEH
auns oaainosten SIS/

lajjng saweld4 4add diANv9
INoAe a1NS 03pIA 08T6A SNSY

ASUS V9180 Series User’'s M anual



2. Hardware Setup

‘Alen Rew spied enide ‘Ajuo sousejol Jojaesbuimelq e 381 @0 AN pue ALQ 0BTBASNSY [A

'S30IASP | J0) plepuels AL dWesaylasn e NN S BSNSIYL [A]
S310N (OSLN 10 Tvd) peO SOydel© AL 08TEASNSY [A

ISIPP=|YD WLl

Jopafoid

[e53]

— U U

(prepuers)

(udsThnding
A v 10JUO VOA
e /=
Jo4ng (o=
awel (yun Buissasoid saydelo)
diyo nd9 —
1 !
B X8-00¥ .. XN 73210499 | e R 6 [
(4aq) wVIAIAN o
1aung ’
clilE Aeidsiq [oued-1eid paiqeus-IA

(suidyz) indino
Juri-reng -IAQ

(¥4aa) (¥4aa)

E <@l © - O

layng layng
aureld aureld
AN79/08T6A

lajjng sweld 4dd dINy9/dINgZT
InoAe7 @l 08T6A SNSY

2. H/W Setup
V9180 /TD/64M

ASUS V9180 Series User'sManual

10



2. Hardware Setup

1/ JI9VIN 08T6A
dnes MW/H 2

%814 @2 AnN pue BALA 08TBASNSY [A

‘Aen Rew spaed enide ‘Ajuo aoussepl JojaesbuiMelq e enueN s esNSIYL [A
'S3J1ASP |[e 10} plepuers A L swes ay)ssn . peD soydess K9 / L/ JIDVIN 0STEASNSY A
S9]ON Hw__v_omr_o Ewu_
_ oﬁ (o=
: : : IPY/L/DIOVNOSTEA HodinoAL @ D_.ll 1ndno 0PI Il._m n
Jayng swel4 MM\
N9 o Sussanong soudes) W 10108014
) m oo
WMIAAN JOILIOW YON
0 ’ wf _

L4

lajjng sweld 4dd dIAY9
InoAeT | / DI9VIN 08T6A SNSY

11

ASUS V9180 Series User’'s M anual




>
D
12}
D
D
=3
o
S

dn1es M/H ¢

2. Hardware Setup

NOTE: This graphics card series can only be installed in motherboards with an
AGPdlot.

WARNING! Computer boards and components contain very delicate Integrated
Circuit (1C) chips. To protect the computer board and other components against
damage from static electricity, you must follow some precautions.

1. Make sure that you unplug your power supply when adding or removing
expansion cards or other system components. Failure to do so may cause
severe damage to both your motherboard and expansion cards.

2. Keep al components such as the host adapter in its antistatic bag until you
areready to install it.

3. Useagrounded wrist strap before handling computer components. If you do
not have one, touch both of your hands to a safely grounded object or to a
metal object, such as the power supply case. Hold components by the edges
and try not to touch the IC chips, leads, or circuitry.

4. Place components on agrounded antistatic pad or on the bag that came with the
component whenever the components are separated from the system.

Installation Procedures
New VGA Cards

1. Unplug al electrical cords on your compuiter.

2. Remove the system unit cover.

3. Locate the AGP bus expansion slot. Make sure this slot is unobstructed.

4. Remove the corresponding expansion slot cover from the computer chassis.

5. Ground yourself to an antistatic mat or other grounded source..

6. Pick up the board (still in its sleeve) by grasping the edge bracket with one
hand and then remove the plastic Seeve.

7. Position the card directly over the AGP dlot and insert one end of the board in
the dlot first. Firmly but gently press the bus connector on the bottom of the
card down into the lot. Be sure the metal contacts on the bottom of the host
adapter are securely seated in the slot.

8. Anchor the board’s mounting bracket to the computer chassis using the screw
from the slot cover that you set aside previoudly.

9. Replace the cover on the system unit.

10. Connect your analog monitor’s 15-pin VGA connector to the card and fasten
the retaining screws (if any).

11. Connect other cables and devices if available -You are now ready to install the
software drivers and utilities.

Systems with Existing VGA Card

1. Change your display driver to Standard VGA.

2. Shut down your computer and unplug all electrical cords.
3. Replace the existing VGA card with your graphics card.
4. Restart your computer.

5. Install the ASUS V9180 display driver.

12

ASUS V9180 Series User'sManual



2. Hardware Setup

Operating System Requirements

NOTE: This graphicscard requires amotherboard with an AGPdot.

Windows 98
Windows 98 supportsfull Direct3D and AGPfeatures. If you are using abetaversion

of Windows 98 and you want to fully take advantage the Direct3D and AGP features,
you must upgrade it to the release version before installing the AGP
display driver.

Windows 98 includes VGARTD for the major chipsets but it is recommended that
you install VGARTD from the ASUS support CD to make sure that you have the
latest version of VGARTD (see 3. Software Setup | Install GART Driver).

NOTES

o »
c
D O
wm &
;9
\'g
L3
o

VGARTD standsfor Virtua GraphicsAddress Remapping Table Driver, which
Is necessary to use the DIME feature of AGP. DIME means Direct Memory
Execute, which is accessed directly by most AGP chips (when VGARTD is
installed) for complex texture-mapping operations.

For other notes or release information, see the README files in the
installation CD disc.

This Manual assumes that your CD-ROM disc drive is drive D: and that
Windows is in CA\WINDOWS. Replace either with the actual location, if
necessary.

IMPORTANT!

Toavoid damageto your graphicscard, unplug your computer’s power
supply before inserting your graphics card into the AGP dlot.

Make surethat the power supply of your motherboard can provide enough
electrical current on the 3.3V lead to maintain normal operation.

Windows 98 and VIA Systems: If your motherboard has a VIA-based
chipset, the VIA VGARTD must beinstalled in normal mode.

ASUS V9180 Series User’'s M anual 13



w
%
~~
=
0
@
=
©

3. Software Setup

Display Driver Installation

You can use one of the recommended methodsto install the display driversfor your
graphics card, depending on your operating system.

NOTE: The screen displays in this manual may not reflect exactly the screen
contents displayed on your screen. The contents of the support CD are subject to
change at any time without notice.

Windows 98

Method 2 and Method 3 will not install the appropriate AGP GART driver if your
motherboard does not use the Intel AGPset. Installing the AGP GART driver will
ensure that the AGPset’s AGP functions are available. Method 2 and Method 3 will
not install also the DirectX runtime libraries. DirectX must beinstalled so that your
video player can take advantage of hardware acceleration. See 3. Software Setup |
Install GART Driver and 3. Software Setup | Install DirectX later in this manual
for the setup steps.

Method 1: ASUS Quick Setup Program

NOTE: See3. Software Setup | Drivers|Ingall Display Driver for moreinformetion.

1. Start Windows.

2. Switch display to Windows' Standard Display Adapter (VGA) mode and then
restart Windows.

3. Insert the CD instalation disc into your CD-ROM drive.

4. The autorun screen appears. Click Driversand then click Install ASUS
Enhanced Driver on the Driversdialog box.

US V9180 Series

phic & Video Accelerafor

Drivers

Utilities
ASUS Contact Info

5. Follow the onscreen instructions to complete the setup.
6

. When Setup has finished installing all the necessary files on your compuiter, it
will prompt you to restart your computer. Click Yes... and then Finish to restart
your computer and to complete Setup.

14

ASUS V9180 Series User'sManual



3. Software Setup

Method 2: Display Property Page

10.

11.

12.

Start Windows.
Right-click the Windows desktop and click Properties.

Click the Settingstab and then click Advanced. The Standar d Display Adapter
(VGA) Properties dialog box appears.

Click Change on the Adapter tab. The
U pdate Device Driver Wizard dia (09l 5tonord Display Adapter (VGA) Propertios

bOX appears. CI I Ck Next’ CI I Ck DI q)l ay General | Adapter | Monitorl Performancel Color Managementl
alist of all thedrivers...and thenclick | Bl StewadDisloyAdspte 58]
—&dapter / Driver information
N eXt . Manufacturer: [Standard dizplay types]
. Software versi ian; 4.0
Cl |Ck Sh ow al I har dwal’ e and then Current files: vga.dre, vdd

click Have Disk....When the Install
From Disk diaog box appears, typethe
location of the ASUSNVIX.INF file
(WIN9X folder) and then proceed to
step 9. Otherwise, proceed to the next
step.

Click Browse to search the CD-ROM = [ o=
drive. In the Drives box of the Open
dialog box, select your CD-ROM drive and then click OK.

Inthe Folder sbox, double-click the WIN9x folder and then select ASUSNVOX.INF
in the File name box.

Click OK. A list of video cards appears. Select your VGA card type for your
operating system and then click OK.

The Update Driver War ning box appears. Click Yes to confirm the setting up
of the ASUS enhanced display driversand then follow the onscreen instructions
to start the setup.

Setup will prompt you when it has finished installing all the necessary files on
your computer. Click Finish to close Setup.

When you are returned to the Standard Display Adapter (VGA) Properties
box, click Close. The Display Properties box appears. Click Close.

The system will prompt you to restart your computer. Click Yesto restart your
computer and to complete Setup.

Apply

ASUS V9180 Series User’'s M anual

15

o
=)
]
0
=
0]
™




3. Software Setup

Method 3: Plug and Play

NOTE: Before proceeding with the following steps, replace your old VGA card
with the ASUS V9180 series graphics card.

New Hardware Found

:L Start WI ndOWS ,% PCI VGA-Compatible Display Adapter
2- When Wl ndOWS dEteCtS your ASUS Ssle‘d wihich driver you want toinstall for your new hardware:
V9180 series graphics card, the New o

H ar dwar e FOU nd dl al Og bOX appeafS " Driver from disk provided by hardware mancifacturer

3. Click Driver from disk provided by ﬁg;rjj“‘a':f:{“"‘”j‘“j““"‘“‘mw‘“‘
har dwaremanufacturer.

4. When Setup prompts you for the
location of thedriver, typeD:\WIN9xMe
to direct Setup to the INF file and then click Finish to ingtall the driver.

5. When Setup has finished installing all the necessary files on your compuiter, it
will prompt you to restart your computer. Click Yesto restart your computer and
to complete Setup.

O
2]
=
jab)
<
O
=
<
D
=
(2]

dnies M/S '€

Windows 2000

Method 1: ASUS Quick Setup Program

1. Start Windows.

2. When Windows detects your ASUS
graphics card, the Found New
Hardware Wizard dialog box

appears.
3. Click Cancd to enter the Windows
desktop.

4. Insert the CD installation disc into
your CD-ROM drive.

5. The ASUS Windows 2000 autorun
screen appears. Click Drivers and then click Install ASUS Enhanced Driver
on the Driver dialog box.

6. Follow the onscreen instructions to complete the setup.

7. When Setup has finished installing al the necessary files on your computer, it
will prompt you to restart your computer. Click Yesto restart your computer and
to complete Setup.

Found New Hardware Wizard

Welcome to the Found New
Hardware Wizard

This wizard helps pou irstall @ device driver fora
hardware device.

Te cantinue, click MNext,

16 ASUS V9180 Series User’'s M anual



3. Software Setup

Method 2: Plug and Play
1. Start Windows.

2. When Windows detects your Found New Hardware Wizard

ASUS graphics card, the Found
New Hardware Wizard dialog
box appears.

3. Click Next.

4. Whenthenext Found New Hardware
Wizard dialog box appears, select
Search for a suitable driver for my
device(recommended) and thenclick
Next.

5. Insert the CD installation disc into
your CD-ROM driveto bring up the
Locate Driver Files item of the
Found New Hardware Wizard
dialog box.

6. Check CD-ROM drives, uncheck
all other optionsand then click Next
to search for the drivers of your
graphics card.

Welcome to the Found New
Hardware Wizard

Thiz wizard helps pou install a device driver fora
hardware device.

To continue, click Mext

] | Mext = ;

Cancel

Found New Hardware Wizard

Install Hardware Device Drivers
& device diiver is a software program that enables a hardware device to work with
an operating spstem.

This wizard will complete the installation for this device:

@ Video Controller VG4 Compalible]

A device diver is a software program that makes a hardwaie device work, Windows
needs driver files far pour new device. To locate dnver files and complete the
installation click Next.

‘What do you want the wizard to do?

% Search for a suitable diver for my device [recommendedi

€ Display alist of the known drivers for this device zo that | can choose a specific
driver

< Back I Hest » I

Cancel

Found New Hardware Wizard

Locate Driver Files
wihere do you want \Windows ta gearch for driver files?

Search for dnver files for the following hardware dewice:

C@ Video Controller [VGA Compatible]

The wizard searches for suitable drivers in its driver database on your computer and in
any of the following optional search locations that you specify,

Ta start the search, click Nest. |f you are searching on a loppy disk o CO-ROM drive,
inseit the floppy disk or CD before clicking MNest.

Optional
I
¥ CO-ROM dives
™ Specify & location
™ Microsoft Windaws L pdate

Caricel

4 Back I et » I

ASUS V9180 Series User’s M anual

17

o ¥
ER
@ =
N A
;>
&S
" 3
M A




3. Software Setup

7. When the wizard has finished mmermmm——m—"
searching for driver files for your — vesressannete o i
graphics card, select Install one of —————
the other drivers and then click G et
Next from the Driver Files Search
Results item of the Found New
Hardware Wizard dialog box.

‘indaws found & driver for this device. To install the driver ‘Windows found, click Mext

d:\anTxme’ asusny3s nf

The wizard alsa found ather drivers that are suitable for this device: Ta view a list of
thess drivers arinstall ane of these drivers, select the following check box; and then click
Mext.

[V Install one of the other drivers

< Back l et l Caricel I

8. When prompted to select the display
driva‘ to ingdl in your Wae‘r‘, w &t D'iv\;a\f'hr:ilie;\f;l;?:lnu want to install ?
the one that is located in the ) s
D\WINZKXP\ASUS and ther] ClICk W il found the follawing d hich are able: for this d T tall t

Ne>(t these drivers selectit from the list and click Mext

£515 A5LS i
ASUSTek  ASLSTek
WYIDIA GeForced M 4200 NVIDIA  NVIDIA o hinnthinf\oerm 4.int

Cal| i

*Hecommended driver,

< Back l et l Canicel I

=
[92]
=
Q
<
O
=
<
D
=
wn

dnies M/S '€

9. Follow the onscreen instructions to
complete the setup.

Found New Hardware Wizard

Completing the Found New
Hardware Wizard

l-l ASUS VBT70 M w28 32
=5

10. When Setup has finished installing
all the necessary files on your
computer, it will prompt you to
restart your computer.

11. Click OK to restart your computer

Windows has finished installing the software for this device.

The hardware youinstalled will not work until you restart
paour computer,

To cloge this wizard, click Finish.

and to complete Setup.

18 ASUS V9180 Series User’'s M anual



3. Software Setup

Windows NT 4.0
Method 1: Display Property Page

WARNING! Before installing the display driver in Windows NT 4.0, make
surethat you haveinstalled Windows NT 4.0 Service Pack 3 or later, totake
full advantage of the AGP features of your card. (You may download ser-
vice packs at http://www.microsoft.com/ntworkstation/downl oads.)

NOTE: The following steps assume your CD-ROM drive letter isD.

1.

10.

12.

© N Ok WN

Start WindowsNT, switch display propertiesto VGA mode (16 colors, 640 x 480
pixels), then restart your computer to make the change.

After your computer restarts, right-click the desktop and click Properties.
Click the Settings tab.

Select Change Display Type.

Select Adapter Type and click Change.

Click Have Disk.

Insert the CD installation disc.

Type D:\NT40 or click Browse to select the path of the display driver for
Windows NT. Click OK.

Select ASUS V9180 and then click OK.,

WindowsNT will once again prompt for confirmation. All appropriatefilesare
then copied to the hard disk. When al files are copied, go back to the Display
Propertiesbox by clicking Close. Click Apply.

The System Sattings Change dialog box isdisplayed. Click Yesto restart Windows.
Windows NT will restart with the default settings. The Display applet will
appear to alow for mode selection.

Q.
>
+—
[<b}
(9p)
=
)
™

ASUS V9180 Series User’'sManual

19



3. Software Setup

Drivers

NOTES: 1) Thescreendisplaysinthismanua may not reflect exactly the screen
contentsdisplayed on your screen. The contents of the support CD
are subject to change at any time without notice.

2) Unless otherwise indicated, the procedures under Drivers apply
to al the operating systems supported, namely, Windows 98,
Windows 2000, and Windows NT 4.0.

Install NVIDIA WHQL Driver
The NVIDIA reference driver to Microsoft’'s Windows Hardware Quality Labs

(WHQL) is a procedure to guarantee that this video peripheral is compatible
with the Windows operating system.

wW

%) ) . .. . SUS V9180 Series
= = 1. Insert the CD installation disc into 3D Graphic & Videgecglerafor
3 7 your CD-ROM drive or double —
v = . . . . ilities |

£ click the CD drive icon in My ASUS Contact Info “‘;h

Computer to bring up the autorun
screen or run Setup.exein the root
directory of your CD-ROM drive.

Click Drivers.

2. The Drivers box appears. Click
Install NVIDIAWHQL Driver to
copy necessarily filesto your oper-
ating system.

3. Setup will prompt when it has
finished copying dl thefilesto your
computer. Click OK to finish the
installation.

NOTE: Some features of ASUS display card is not supported by this
reference drive.

20 ASUS V9180 Series User’'sManual



3. Software Setup

Install ASUS Enhanced Driver

Windows 98 Onl
The ASUS fine-tuned enhanced driver delivers the best 3D performance on your
video output.

1. Insert the CD installation disc into usvmse,m

your CD-ROM drive or double & ENIRVEAELEIES
. . . . raphic & Video Accelerator

click the CD drive icon in My ¢ :

Computer to bring up the autorun =

screen or run Setup.exein the root
directory of your CD-ROM drive.

Click Drivers.

2. The Drivers box appears. Click
Install ASUSEnhanced Driver to
copy necessarily filesto your oper-
ating system.

3. Setup will prompt when it has =

fl nl maj Copyl ng al I thefl | 61:0 your Direct< 4.08.01.0881 has been installed in paur Dper_atirig spstem,
computer. Click OK to finish the
installation.

ASUS V9180 Series User’'sManual

21

3.S/W Setup




3. Software Setup

Install DirectX

Windows 98 Onl
Microsoft DirectX alows 3D hardware acceleration support in Windows 98. For
Software MPEG support in Windows 98, you must first install Microsoft DirectX,
and then an MPEG-compliant video player.
1. Insert the CD installation disc into

your CD-ROM drive or double & BNITRRZAFIEINEN
. . . . raphic & Vides Accelerator

click the CD drive icon in My : _

Computer to bring up the autorun ==

ASUS Contactinfo |

screen or run Setup.exein the root
directory of your CD-ROM drive.

Click Drivers.

2. The Drivers box appears. Click
Install DirectX to select the
DirectX versionyouwanttoinstall.

O
=
<
@D
-
(72]

dmes W/S '€

e Page 'r

3. The installation program will

automatlca”y |n$a” the DlreCtX 7 :ﬁ:g;?;ggf$Llidgpnd‘ri?;:laE;rzggwﬁn:%ir?;tomponents and updating a5
runtime libraries into your system. B

I

4. Setup will prompt when it has
finished copying all thefilestoyour (i) bissseuressio ssatysmastite.poss o et o
computer. Click OK to finish the -
installation.

WARNING! Some games written for older DirectX versions may not work
properly under Direct7. Make surethat your applications or games support Direct7
before installing the Direct7 runtime libraries. Direct7 currently cannot be
uninstalled by regular means, such asoutlined in 3. Software Setup | Uninstall
Display Driver.

22 ASUS V9180 Series User’'sManual



3. Software Setup

Install GART Driver

The AGP GART Driver isused to support AGP functionality for the chipset on your
PC’'s motherboard. It is recommended to install the GART driver if it is newer than
the oneyou haveinstalled in your system. The GART driver isonly necessary for an
AGP graphics card.

NOTE: Installation dialogs are slightly different for each chipset. Follow the
on-screen instructions to finish the GART driver installation. The succeeding steps
assumethat you areinstalling for an Intel chipset.

1.

Insert the CD installation disc into
your CD-ROM drive or double
click the CD drive icon in My
Computer to bring up the autorun
screen or run Setup.exe in the root
directory of your CD-ROM drive.

Click Drivers.

The Drivers box appears. Click
Install GART Driver to install
AGP support for motherboards
with Intd, AMD, VIA, SIS, or ALi
chipsets.

The AGP VGARTD Driver
Detection box appears with the
chipset detected on your
motherboard. Click OK to
install the appropriate driver
for your AGPset.

B ASUS V9180 Series 5

ASUS V9180 Series

) Graphic & Video Accelerator

Drivers
Utilities
ASUS Contact Info

AGP VEARTD Driver Detection

‘Wwelcome to ASUS VGARTD Driver
Installation Pragram.

i

The program haz detected the chipset on your
motherboard is:

Intel 8244315

Do you want ta install its WEARTD driver?

 ‘Yeg, install its VGARTD driver.

Mo, | want to select the other drivers.

Exit |

ASUS V9180 Series User’'sManual

23

Q.
>
+—
[<b}
(9p)
=
)
™




3. Software Setup

4. If yousdectedNo...,ontheprevious I

screen before clicking OK, you will
be presented with aselection of other ==
dI'IVGTS. M ake your drlva ﬁ &tl on Please select one WGEARTD driver ta install

and click Install. [imei 82443 =

Exit |

5. WhentheWelcomescreen appears,  hiis

click Next to continue.

Welcome to the Intel WGARTD Driver Setup program.
Thig program will install Intel YGARTD Driver on pour
- computer.

It iz strongly recommended that you exit &l Windows programe
befare running this Setup program.

Click Cancel to quit Setup and then close any programs you
hawe wnning. Click Mext to continue with the Setup program.

“wARMNING: This program is protected by copyright law and
international treaties.

Unauthorized reproduction or distribution of this program. or any
partion of it, may rezult in severe civil and criminal penalties, and
will be progecuted ta the maximum extent poszible under law

Cancel

O
=
<
@D
-
(72]

Setup Complete

6. Once the driver installation is
finished, click Finish.

dmes W/S '€

Setup has finished copying files to your computer.

Before you can uge the program, pou must restart Windows or
your cormpuber.

@ Hes, | want to restart my computer now.

Mo, | will iestart my computer ater,

Fiemowve any disks from their drives, and then click Finish to
complete setup.

24 ASUS V9180 Series User’'sManual



3. Software Setup

Install WDM Capture Driver

The Windows Drive Model (WDM) Capture Driver let applications capture video
from video input port.

1. Insert the CD installation disc into

your CD-ROM drive or doubleclick W Asus V9180 Series
the CD drive icon in My Computer et
to bring up the autorun screen or run -
Setup.exe in the root directory of ASUS Comactinte [
your CD-ROM drive. RN )

Click Drivers.

2. The Drivershox appears. Click In-
stall WDM Capture Driver toin-
stall files for video capture from
video input port.

3. The NVIDIAWDM DriversSetup
dialog box appears, click Next>
to install the appropriate driver
for your VGA card.

||||||

4. Oncethedriver installation isfin-
ished, click Finish.

@ EET Tt 10 testart my compUter nov

Mo, | will restart my computer later,

Remove any disks from their drives. and then click Finish to
somplets sstup.

NOTE: Thisfeature only workson display cards with video-in function.

ASUS V9180 Series User’'s M anual



3. Software Setup

Uninstall Display Driver

If you want to update your display drivers or if you no longer need the display
drivers for your card, you can use one of the following procedures to completely
uninstall the drivers from your system to save disk space.

Windows 98
Method1: Using the Autorun Screen

1. Insert the CD ingtallation disc into
your CD-ROM driveor doubleclick :
the CD drive icon in My Computer
to bring up the autorun screen or run
Setup.exe in the root directory of
your CD-ROM drive.

Click Drivers.

2. Click Uninstall Display Driver and
follow the on-screen directions.

-
=
>
92}
—
=
)
=
<
1)
=

dmas WS '€

Method 2: Using Control Panel

1. Click Start, and then point to
Settl ngS. Iristall/Uritistall |Wi'ﬁ|:|ows'5fetup I 'StartLIp-Di'ski
2. C“Ck Control Panel . % L[?\;igjﬂjill;z&e;éﬁmgm from-a floppy disk or CO-ROM
3. Double-click the Add/Remove
. _lhstall...
Programsicon. ==
4. Click the Install/Uninstall tab. W Vit Toratoos sy ot v i
. . . compaonehts, select it from the fist and click
5. Click ASUS Display Drivers from ks
thelist. A0S Proke i -
i ASUS Update W2 00
6. Click Add/Remove.
7. Thesystemwill prompt you to restart
your computer. Click Yesto restart. i
Bdd/Remove.., |
ok | cacel | s |

26 ASUS V9180 Series User'sManual



3. Software Setup

Windows 2000
Methodl: Using the Autorun Screen

See Windows 98 | Method 1: Using the Autorun Screen earlier in this section
for the procedures.

Method 2: Using Control Panel

1. Click Start, and then point to &=
Settings.

2. Click Control Panel.

3. Double-click the Add/Remove
Programsicon.

4. Click the Change/Remove
Programsicon.

5. Click ASUSDisplay Driversfrom
thelist.

6. Click Change/Remove.

7. The system will prompt you to
restart your computer. Click Yesto
restart.

Windows NT 4.0
Method 1: Using Control Panel

1. Click Start, and then point to Settings.

2. Click Control Panel.

3. Double-click the Add/Remove Programsicon.

4. Click the Install/Uninstall tab.

5. Click ASUS Display Driversfromthelist.

6. Click Add/Remove.

7. The system will prompt you to restart your computer. Click Yesto restart.

ASUS V9180 Series User’'s M anual

27



3. Software Setup

Utilities
Install Smart Doctor

The Smart Doctor monitor the VGA card's health and dynamically cool down VGA
chipset. It aso provides you access to adjust clock settings.

1. Insert the CD installation disc into -usmmeﬁes

your CD-ROM drive or doubleclick ASUS V9180 Series

the CD drive icon in My Computer phic:& VidseaEeme ctor
to bring up the autorun screen or run ,. —
Setup.exe in the root directory of utities

your CD-ROM drive.

Click Utilities.

2. The Utilities box appears. Click
Install Smart Doctor toload Install
Shield Wizard.

2
D
20
S=
2w
=)

~+
cc
=T
<

3. Click on Finish, after the setup is
complete.

InstallS hield Wizard Completed.

The wizard was intemupted before A5US SmanDoctor2 could
be completely installed

The spstem has not been modified. To install this program at a
later time, run the installation again.

Click Finish to exit the wizard.

e

Note: The Smart Doctor utility isavailable only for VGA card models with built-in
monitor chipset, otherwise, ASUS Tweak utility will beinstalled.

28 ASUS V9180 Series User'sManual



3. Software Setup

Install VideoSecurity

VideoSecurity isapowerful video stream comparison and detection utility that helps
In detecting potentia errorsor intrusions at a specific timeinterval by using avideo
capture device, such asadigital camera.

1. Insert the CD installation disc into

your CD-ROM driveor doubleclick & SUS V9180 Series
the CD driveicon in My Computer HEEeEEEEE NEsl
to bring up the autorun screenor run ¢ D
Setup.exe in the root directory of R
your CD-ROM drive. = Y.

Click Utilities.

2. The Utilities box appears. Click
Install VideoSecurity.

3. When the Welcome box appears, prem £
CI I Ck NeXt tO Start the I nqal | aII on. % Welzoms to the ASUS Video Security Setup program,

Thiz program will install A5US Video Secunty an pour
computer;

Itiz stromgly recommended that you exit sl windows programs
before running this Setup program,

Click Cancelto guit Setup and then clase any programs you.
have running. Click Mext to continue with the Setup program

“WARNING: This program is pratected by copyriaht law and
intemational realies.
Unauthorized repraduction or distribution of this [:_rog__ram‘ ar any

portion of it. may 1esult in severe civil and criminal penaliss, and
will be prosecuted to the maximum extent possible under law.

To complete the installation, simply
follow the on-screen instructions or
prompts.

ASUS V9180 Series User’'s M anual



3. Software Setup

Install ASUS Digital VCR

ASUS Digital VCR is a powerful video utility that provides user record and play-
back function. It also supports time-shift recording.

1. Insert the CD installation disc into o™

your CD-ROM driveor doubleclick & ASUS V9180 Series
the CD drive icon in My Computer raphic s SRR e <o
to bring up the autorun screenor run - = Drivers

Setup.exe in the root directory of § T
your CD-ROM drive. ; = %\ TR

Click Utilities.

2. The Utilities box appears. Click
Install ASUS Digital VCR.

3. When the Welcome box appears,
click Next to start the installation. S yeemotesionqu i g
=) I;u;r:ppl‘rl}lgr[am will install 5115 Digital VTR on your

Itis strongly recommendsd that you exit all Windows progiams
before running thiz Setup program.

Click Eareelto quit Setup and then close any programs you
have running. Click Mext to continue with the Setup program.

"WwWARMING: This program is protectsd by copyright law and
intemational treaties.
Unaulhorized ieproduction or distibution of this plogram. o any’

partion of it may result in severe civil and criminal penaliies, and
will be' prosecuted to the maximum extent possible under law.

] ol |

To complete the installation, simply
follow the on-screen instructions or
prompts.

ASUS V9180 Series User'sManual



4. Software Reference

Mare Fesolution.. 4

i)
E’ll, Live Update

L Tweak Utiiy

ASUS Control Panel

After installing the display drivers, look for an ASUS
icon on the taskbar’s status area. Clicking thisicon
opensthe ASUS Control Panel, amenu composed of
shortcuts to the graphics board’s various enhanced ¥ « ...
functions. iy

@ W Picture Viewer

@ Urinstall Briver

Infarmation...

Advanced...

E ‘Windows Display Properties..,

Alternatively: right-click the Windows desktop, then
click the Windows Display Propertiesfield and then
click the Settings tab. With Windows 98/2000, next [l sorse- ticser eaie
click theAdvanced button onthe Settingsmenu. Click :ﬂ L) 8000 it 80

Retresh Rate 4

the appropriate tab to change the display settings. L PR it

(] 10245788 - Hicolor - B0Hz

[ 1020768 - TrueColor- BOH:
TS 1259 M

Refresh Rate ASUS Control Panel ilcon E3
This control changes the refresh rate of the current screen resolution.

WARNING! Be sure that the refresh rate that you select is supported by your
monitor. Selecting arefresh rate that isbeyond your monitor’s specification may
damageit. Press ESC to restore your original settingsin case of problems.

Click/right-click the ASUS Control
Panel icon, then point to Refresh Rate,
and click the desired refresh rate.

Mare Fesolution... 4
m
E-’[l. Live Update
Tweak Uiy
M YR Picture Viewer
@ Urinstall Driver
[nfarmatian...
‘i LCalar...
——r
Advanced, .
Windows Display Properties...

Refresh Rate »

[ 640480 Hicolor - 60Hz
Q B004E00 - HiCiolor - 60Hz
[ 80000 - TeColor- 80 He

Q 10244768 - HiColor - BOHz

[ 10244768 - TraeColor- 60 Hz
| 1.

Next, the system prompts whether to
keep the %ttl ng C“Ck OK tO k&p the Ea Click OK to keep current setting, CANCEL to abort
setting, otherwise, click Cancel or press Time left: 7

ASUS V9180 Series User’s M anual

31

o
<
o
=
%2}
(<))
=
)
o

b}
o
c
b}
S
)
Y—
[}
o
0]
q:



4. Software Reference

More Resolution
More Resolution lets you change the screen resolution of your monitor.

Click/right-click the ASUS 1480 - 255 Cl
Control Panel icon, point to More 8004800 - 256 Coe
RESOIUtion, and then click the BIBHIBO - 258 Celor
deSH'ed screen resolution. The 0244756 - 256 Calor
system will automatically set the | % 2 _

resol ution selected without restarting o B ek Uiy

your computer. i é o

E;_h Informatian...

12801024 - 256 Calor

E40x480 - HiColar [16 bits]
N Color.
e

=& Advanced. .
848480 - HiColor [16 bits)

10244768 - HiColor (16 bits) (] indows Displey Propts..

800500 - HiCalar (16 bits]

11524864 - HiCslar (16 bits s d
12804720 HiColor [16 bits) Q B40:480 - HiCalor - B0Hz
12804768 - HiColor [18 bitz] 1§ Q 8004600 - HiColar - BOHz
12805360 - HiColor [16 bits) Q B800x600 - TrusColor- B0 Hz
1280x1024 - HiColor 18 bits] Q 1024x768 - HiColor- EOHz
B40+480 - TrueColor [32 bits] Q 10245768 - TrueColor- BOHz

—

TES 143aM

WINDOWS 95 USERS: You will be
prompted to restart your computer if
you select a screen resolution with a
different color depth, for example, from
800x600 HiColor to 800x600 —
TrueColor. Click OK to restart your :

computer to make the change.

ﬁiﬂ Click OK ta keep current setting, CANCEL to abort

Y,
(D
wn
o
c
=2
o
>
~
=1
—h
(@)

9duUsI9)Jad M\/S V7

I n f O rm atl O n ASUS Display Card Control Panel{nVidia Series] x|

I E3 Colar l E3 Advanced l

Information lists pertinent data about :
the graphics card. It supplies linksto  irfomaien
theA SU STeK COM PUTER, | NC Web WGk Chipset Gelorced M 440 with AGPEX
sitefor accessing updated dataabout the | VeeRa siee 64 egatytes
graphics board and its latest drivers. [ e PR ST

Buz Type: AGP 8+ [Current Rate: Off]  Side Band: Off
IRE: 11

e g0

WESAVEE Version: 3.00

WG4 BIOS Yersior: 4.78.20.08
DCrriver: AS11S w3180 v31.00
Directs Verzion: B.% [build B81]
fonitor Type: Default Moritar

AGP Memory: 33554431 bytes(Total], 33554431 bytes(Free)

ASLS Web Page

A5US Mainw'eb Page
ASUS Software Download ‘Web Page

ASUS Control Panegl Ok l Cancel Al

32 ASUS V9180 Series User’'s M anual



4. Software Reference
;] Color

Color facilitates adjustments to the brightness, contrast and gamma values for
each or al of theRGB colors. These adjustments can be made for D3D/Game and
OpenGL environments.

D3D/Game OpenGL
D3D/Game letsyou makeyour favorite  OpenGL lets you make your favorite
color settings for D3D games. color settings for OpenGL applications.
ASUS Display Card Control Panel[nVidia Senes] x| ASUS Display Card Control Panel(nVidia Senies] x|
ES Intomation B3 Color |E§ Advance dl E3 Infamation E3 Colar |E§ Advance dI
= EED =3 Vi
{030 | penL | D30/Game [OpehoL ]|
Schem = Sotieme
Current - [ =
Save | [elet Saye | [Ielete
Load default |
~ Calor Splin
Pd  red {B”gh‘”e“
" Green J_ :
 Blus — Contrast
Al — A
~ Gamma
—— 1
ASUS Cantiol Panel ok | Eemeel | el | ASUS Contral Panel ok || el | Al |

NOTE: The color settings of D3D/Game and OpenGL are not adjustable below
8-bit color depth.

(D]
(@]
[
(¢b]
| -
25
S
EO
)
q:

ASUS V9180 Series User’'s M anual 33



e
=
Oz
o %
()
@
()
-
(@]
(Q)

4. Software Reference

General Functions

Brightness / Contrast / Gamma
Three diders calibrate the brightness,
contrast, and gamma output of the
display card.

D3D/Game / OpenGL

Changes to color settings are shown
immediately on your monitor. Dragging
adider totheleft decreasesthelevel and
to the right increasesit. The number at
the right of each slider displays the
brightness

Value Range: -128 to +128, default:
0, Contrast -30to 30, default: 0; and
Gammavalue 0.2 to 3.0, default: 1.0.

Color Spline

Thistool showsthedistribution of Red,
Green and Blue color channels as
adjustmentsare madetothe Brightness,
Contrast, or Gamma dliders. Adjust
al channels at once: (All); or, make
individual changes to each channel:
(R, G, or B).

Scheme

This tool changes the appearance of
many screen elements simultaneously
and functions like a macro; saving a
scheme retains particular system
presets. Apply existing schemes, or cre-
ate and save schemes by saving the
current settings; existing schemes may
be deleted. A scheme may be
developed to satisfy the requirements
of special situations, ie.. whenever
playing a certain game or amovie.

Important Note
D3D/Game

The color settings of D3D/Game take effect only when playing a full-screen

DirectDraw/Direct3D type game.

Brightrezs
j 1]
Cantrast
1 0
Gamma
|
) 1.0
Colar Spline
d © Fed
" Green
" Blue
|
—Scheme
IEurrent |
Save | [Elete

34

ASUS V9180 Series User’'s M anual




4. Software Reference

5 Advanced

This menu supplies sophisticated settings for use with the ASUS VR-100G 3D
Glasses. These settings are available only with the Deluxe/TVR models with
Video-In/TV-Out, or models with the ASUS VR-100 Optional UpgradeKit.

ASUS Display Card Control Panel[nVidia Series] x|

Direct3D
E3 information | B3 Coler [ES Advarced |
VR Effect =3 V360

Lists all parameters to fine tune the 7o el sl
stereoscopic effectsfor Direct 3D games.
Enable Stereoscopic Mode

When selected, this enables the
stereoscopic mode when playing games
or watching 3D videos.

NOTE: Quit all running DirectDraw/
Direct3D applications and then restart
them for options to take effect.

Load Default
Restorestheinitial settings. A8U5 Control Pancl [ 1 _coen | oo
Depth

Adjust this to add more depth to the scene.

NOTE: A very high setting may cause eyes discomfort.

Embossment

Adjust this to add more to the impression that screen objects are being pulled or
seem to pop from the screen. (See On Screen Display later in this section for
more details.) NOTE: A very high setting may cause eyes discomfort.

Direction

Sometimes, moving the dider to the left when adjusting embossment does not give
the expected effects. Therefore, it may be necessary to adjust the direction effect
dider leftwar ds to gain added responsiveness.

Foreground

Foreground is set in conjunction with background to stretch the histogram chart
on the D3D OSD box of current games to scale the depth of 3D objects (see pages
49 and 50 for an examples and more info). Move the foreground dlider leftwards
to shift the foreground along the Z-axis towards “0.”

Background

Background is set in conjunction with foreground to stretch the histogram chart
on the D3D OSD box of current gamesto scale the depth of 3D objects. Movethe
foreground dider leftwar dsto shift the foreground along the Z-axis toward “ 100.”

Blind

This dlider discards “garbage,” cropping out unwanted areas from the left/right
peripheries of the display. Setting to “0” does not discard any of the display area,
while setting to a higher value crops them away.

ASUS V9180 Series User’'s M anual

35

(@)
™
(@)
o
D
o
c
©
>
o
<

b}
o
c
b}
S
)
Y—
[}
o
0p)
q:



>
o
<
<)
>
o
@
o
O
w
O

22UuaIaJoy M/S v

4. Software Reference

Main Program

Thisfield is used in conjunction with the Scheme function below. When selecting
aD3D OSD scheme for a specific program, load the scheme defaullt file.

Mode

Line Interleave

Select this option for better monitor compatibility, particularly for monitors with
less bandwidth or less range of horizontal/vertical frequency. Stereoscopic visua
quality, however, will be poor since only half the vertical lines are generated.

Page Flipping

Select this option for the best stereoscopic visual quality. Page flipping provides
double vertical resolution compared with Line Interleave. The monitor must be able
to support the high frequency (at least 100Hz) necessary for this mode.

Refresh Rate

To prevent eye discomfort and fatigue, high refresh rates are preferred. Some
monitors, however, may not be able to support a high refresh rate. Consult
documentation to make sure that your monitor supports the selected refresh rate;
otherwise, your monitor may become unstable, ie.: a blank screen may occur.

Disable Monitor Check

Disables the specification check on the monitor.

Note: Choosing aresolution or refresh rate in excess of monitor specifications may
damage the monitor.

Scheme

This field lists the various default schemes that change the appearance of many
screen elements simultaneously. Use existing schemes by selecting from the games
listed in the drop-down menu and then go to the main program field to browse for
the default settings file supplied with each game for D3D OSD settings. Click on
Saveto engagethefilewiththe NVIDIA system. Create and save your own scheme
by saving current custom settings. Unwanted schemes may be deleted. You may
want to save a scheme that you created for some specia situations, such as when
you want to use the same settings when playing a certain game or a movie.

Tips for VR!

1. Make sure that the 3D screen objects do not appear either too far apart, or
separated into dightly overlapping images. These effects indicate over- or
under-compensation. Readjust the settings to avoid eyestrain.

2. Settings may be adjusted to make some objects appear to hover above the
screen area as other objects float below the surface. A ratio of 1:3 to 1.5 of
objects above to below is recommended.

For race games, use embossment to make your car appear above the screen.

For first-person shooting games, use embossment to make only your
hand/weapon appear above the screen.

&~ w

36

ASUS V9180 Series User'sManual



4. Software Reference

On Screen Display

Enable OSD

Clicking on the check box enables accessto the advanced box. When selected, this
option opens the D3D On Screen Display. Usethe defined Hotkey and adjust the
onscreen settings of the 3D glasses and display card while playing Direct 3D games
or watching 3D movies.

Advanced

Click on the button to access the advanced box to access hotkey assignments.
Hotkey et

This function assigns hot keys to enable onscreen -
display or OSD. Select Enable OSD thenclick on | sssaous T —

the advanced button. Change the default hot key
(CTRL + ALT + O) if it conflicts with hot keys of
certain games, video playersor Windows programs. =

To change the default hot keys
With the mouse cursor in the Hotkey box, press the hot key combination of your
choice (only CTRL + ALT + X key combinations can be defined). Keys that are
unavailablefor hotkey X valuesinclude: ESC, ENTER, TAB, SPACEBAR, PRINT
SCREEN, or BACKSPACE. Pressany other key to complete the combination. For
example: to define the hot key combination CTRL+ALT+D, having placed the
cursor in the box - pressD.

NOTE: Hot keyswill be available only if you selected the Enable OSD check box

IMPORTANT: Before enabling D3D stereoscopic mode and using the
stereoscopic or 3D glasses (ASUSVR-100G), make sure the monitor can support
the selected refresh rate (interlaced mode) under the following display scales:

16 bits: 640 x 480, 800 x 600, 960 x 720, 1024 x 768, 1152 x 864
32 bits: 640 x 480, 800 x 600

WARNING! To prevent discomfort and eye fatigue when using stereascopic or
3D glasses, DO NOT use 3D glasses for an extended period of time. Take
frequent short breaks to give your muscles and eyes a chance to rest: remove the
3D glasses and then look up and focus on distant objects.

(D]
9
A
QL5
R
D:C
ECU
3
nNg
#

ASUS V9180 Series User’'s M anual 37



4. Software Reference

Typical D3D OSD Onscreen Game Settings

Beetle Crazy Cup™ is copyright © 2000 by INFORGRAMES
Original idea and development by XPIRAL™ (Efecto Caos S.L.)

When selected, the D3D onscreen menu helps to adjust the settings of 3D glasses
and the display card while playing games or watching 3D videos. Typical D3D OSD
onscreen settings include: Depth, Embossment, Direction, Background,
Foreground, Blind, Brightness, Contrast, and Gamma.

In most games, use the keyboard UP or DOWN arrow keysto select anew setting.
The PLUS or MINUS keys move the diders. To restore the defaults, press the
HOME key. To close screen settings display, use the END key.

D3D/OSD Histogram 0 1

The OSD Histogram

Chart pinpoints the

Z-axis range upon

which 3D objects ‘ | | ‘

appear as well as how | | | |

they gather. For J o nh L .

example’ If the above 2=0. m oIsEsmen umber of vertices on iSZf/(::Il-l.,le

chart (simulated) was Eme t umber ofvert szl

displayed for a car

racing game, the vertices to the left of the E line could be the model of the game

player’s car, and those objects to the right of the E line could be the road, houses,

other cars or treesin front of the car.

So, with thisinformation, the user may:

 Adjust embossment by moving the E line.

* Adjust foreground/background, thus stretching out the histogram to make
objects more evenly distributed.

NOTE: Using the histogram chart requires games using Direct3D® 6.0 or earlier.

Known Issues on Specific Games

SeetheASUS support CD for thelatest information: D3DVR.TXT inthe WIN9XME
folder.

>
o
<
<)
>
o
@
o
O
w
O

22UuaIaJoy M/S v

All registered and unregistered trademarks are the property of their respective users. No intended endorsement
of these products or games by ASUSTeK COMPUTER INC. and its subsidiaries is intended or implied.

38 ASUS V9180 Series User'sManual



4. Software Reference

O p e n G L ASUS Display Card Control Panel[nVidia Series] x|
E3 Informationl E3 Color E5 Advarced |
VR Effect T

Lists all parameters to fine tune the
stereoscopic effects for OpenGL
games.

Enable Stereoscopic Mode

When selected, this enables the
stereoscopic mode when using
OpenGL 3D applications and games
withthe ASUSVR-100G 3D Glasses.
These settings are availableonly with [~
the Deluxe/TVR models with Video- 6 PageFipaing
In/TV-Out, or modelswiththe ASUS ¥ 0 e
VR-100 Optional UpgradeKit. _— = e

Eyes
This field records the measure of the
distance between both eyes. Adjustment brings objects into focus. Default: O

View Angle
The angle by which your two viewing directions intersect. Adjust this to add more
depth to the scene. See p. 33 note.

Embossment

Adjust this to add more to the impression that screen objects are being pulled or
seem to pop from the screen. To achieve a better stereoscopic visual quality, set
Embaossment in conjunction with View Angle. (See On Screen Display.)

Mode

Line Interleave

Select this option for better monitor compatibility, particularly for monitors with
less bandwidth or less range of horizontal/vertical frequency. Stereoscopic visua
quality, however, will be poor since only half the vertical lines are generated.

Page Flipping

Select this option for the best stereoscopic visua quality. Page flipping provides
double vertical resolution compared with Line Interleave. The monitor must be able
to support the high frequency (at least 100Hz) necessary for this mode.

Refresh Rate

To prevent eye discomfort and fatigue, high refresh rates are preferred. Some
monitors, however, may not be able to support a high refresh rate. Consult
documentation to make sure that your monitor supports the selected refresh rate;
otherwise, your monitor may become unstable, ie.: a blank screen may occur.

Disable Monitor Check

Disables the specification check on the monitor. Note: Choosing a resolution or
refresh rate in excess of monitor specifications may damage the monitor.

3D Turbo Mode
This selection boosts performance in 3D games, but risks some visua instability.

(]
SN Q©)
C c
°g
qgo
X o
(&)
=<
wn >
. O
< <

ASUS V9180 Series User’'s M anual

39



4. Software Reference

Scheme

This field lists the various default schemes that change the appearance of many
screen elements simultaneoudly. Use existing schemes by selecting from the games
listed in the drop-down menu and then go to the main program field to browse for
the default settings file supplied with each game for OpenGL OSD settings. Click
on Save to engage the file with the NVIDIA system. Create and save your own
scheme by saving current custom settings. Unwanted schemes may be deleted. You
may want to save a scheme that you created for some special Situations, such as
when you want to use the same settings when playing a certain game or amovie.

On Screen Display

Enable OSD

Clicking on the check box enables accessto the advanced box. When selected, this
option opensthe OpenGL On Screen Display. Usethe defined Hotkey and adjust
the onscreen settings of the 3D glasses and display card while playing Direct 3D
games or watching 3D movies.

Advanced

Click on the button to access the advanced box to access hotkey assignments.
Hotkey et

This function assigns hot keys to enable onscreen Rtk
display or OSD. Select EnableOSD thenclickon ' ....... [ —

the advanced button. Change the default hot key
(CTRL +ALT + O) if it conflicts with hot keys of
certain games, video playersor Windows programs.

To change the default hot keys
With the mouse cursor in the Hotkey box, press the hot key combination of your
choice (only CTRL + ALT + X key combinations can be defined). Keys that are
unavailablefor hotkey X valuesinclude: ESC, ENTER, TAB, SPACEBAR, PRINT
SCREEN, or BACKSPACE. Pressany other key to complete the combination. For
example: to define the hot key combination CTRL+ALT+D, having placed the
cursor in the box - pressD.

NOTE: Hot keyswill be available only if you selected the Enable OSD check box.

Carcel_| Load defaul

>
o
<
Y
S
o
@
o
@)
o
@
S
@
e

22UuaI3Joy M/S v

IMPORTANT: Before enabling OpenGL stereoscopic mode and using the
stereoscopic or 3D glasses (ASUSVR-100G), make sure the monitor can support
the selected refresh rate (interlaced mode) under the following display scales:
16 bits: 2048x1536 - 1024x768 Stereo Mode
32 bits: 1280x960 — 640x480 Stereo Mode, 1280x1024 - 640x480 Stereo
Mode, 1600x900 - 800x600 Stereo Mode, 1600x1200 — 800x600 Stereo Mode

WARNING! To prevent discomfort and eye fatigue when using your stereoscopic
or 3D glasses, DO NOT try to use your 3D glassesfor an extended period of time.
Take frequent short breaks to give your muscles and eyes a chance to rest by
taking off your 3D glasses and then looking up and focusing on distant objects.

40 ASUS V9180 Series User'sManual



4. Software Reference
Typical OpenGL OSD Onscreen Game Settings

View Angle il
Embossment 20 ot
Brightwss | .o |
Conlrast 0 i
famma |0 ot

Unreal Tournament™ is copyright © 1999 by Epic Games, Inc.

When sdlected, the OpenGL onscreen menu hel psto adjust the settings of 3D glasses
and the display card while playing games or watching 3D videos. Typica OSD
onscreen settings include:Eyes, View Angle, Embossment, Brightness, Contrast,
and Gamma.

In most games, use the keyboard UP or DOWN arrow keysto select anew setting.
The PLUS or MINUS keys move the dliders. To restore the defaults, press the
HOME key. To close screen settings display, use the END key.

(]
SN Q©)
C c
°g
%o
X o
(&)
=<
>
. O
<t <<

Known Issues on Selected Games/Applications

See the included support CD for the latest information: OPENGLVR.TXT in the
WIN9XME folder.

All registered and unregistered trademarks are the property of their respective users. No intended endorsement
of these products or games by ASUSTeK COMPUTER INC. and its subsidiaries is intended or implied.

ASUS V9180 Series User’'s M anual 41



4. Software Reference
TaskBar Utility

This utility gives convenient access to various features and presets that may be
configured in the Display Properties Menu directly from the Windows taskbar .

ASUS Display Card Control Panel[n¥idia Senes] x|
S InFDrmatiDnl E3 Colar 3 Advanced |

== . /I50

The "&5U5 Contral Panel' taskbar utility lets you conveniently access various
features and presetz you've configured in the Dizgplay Propertiez directy from the
Windows tazkbar.

BB 3E eMosse

IF you are uzing a multiple display configuration. "ASUS Control Panel” alzo ofters
“pou several icong, which helps you configure each display separately.

REm S0 PMoes

'
(C% v Display the icon of "85S Contral Panel” in the taskbar
=
-
5

22UuaI3Joy M/S v

AsUE Control Panel Ok Cancel Sonly

42 ASUS V9180 Series User'sManual



4. Software Reference

Windows Display Properties

The Windows Display Properties is a control panel that helps to make screen
adjustments: to the display positions and to color correction, including: brightness,
contrast, and gamma. The display properties menuis useful to enable and configure
the TwinView display and to make additional property adjustments.

To use Windows Display Properties, click the ASUS icon on the taskbar’s status
areato openthe ASUS Control Panel Menu. Click Windows Display Properties,
click the Settingstab, and then click Advanced.

NOTE: Instead of clicking the ASUS Control Panel icon, you may right-click the
Windows 98/2000 desktop, click Properties, and then click the Settings tab. Then
click the Advanced button on the bottom right. Click the appropriate tab (with the
NVIDIA icon ) to change your display settings.

TIP! You can almost always get more information about a particular option by
right-clicking it and then clicking What's This?

Device Selection

ASUS WI2805 v31.40a Properlies ?l |
Gengral | | Adapter | Monitar I Perormance |

Color Management | € GeForces My 440 with AGPEX 2 riview

CI i Ck the Da/i Ce %tti ngs ar1d thm CI i Ck rivliew allows you b separals oulput devices [analog

0 connect bwo
display, digital display, or T¥) o a single graphics board.

the Select Output Device. e s

+ Standard [iew disabled)
" Clore

Select the device/devices connected to
your card (Anaog Monitor, Digital Flat
Panel, TV) or click Detect Displaysto
detect the connected device/devices.

Delechi'sglaysl [ignice Getings >3 Select Output Device

Color Camection...,
oK | Cancel | £ Screen Adustment...

WARNING! Adjusting position or
sizeisahighly dangerous operation.
Selecting avaluethat isbeyond your
monitor’s specification may damage
it. PressESC torestoreyour original
sHttingsin case of problems.

n
v O
QO 4=
5 O
QL O
G_)L
o O

>
=T
) o
< .2
)

ASUS V9180 Series User’'s M anual

43



4. Software Reference

An al Og M O n Itor Device Adjustments | 7] ] I
Screen Adjustments =2 g T
TWO g'lbmenus permlt Changes to the Mo_\re_ the mouse over [_he n'ronitor image below. Drag the desktop to
position and proper timing mode for e s o I
your monitor. In Screen Adjustments,
foI_I ow the onscreen instructions to
adjust the position of your monitor.
For fine adjustments, use the arrows.

Eiﬁtzéelta'm manitors, -

it e H’ [EETE

dunng adjustment. -

0K | LCaricel | £ I
Dlsplay TI mlng Device Adjustments ‘
Selects the proper timing mode. Seieen Adiusnent Display Tinig |
Timing Modes

Auto-Detect allows Windows to
receive the proper timing information

Select the proper timing mode far vour display.

& WinDetect (et wWindows detemin the propst modek

directly from the monitor itself.  Benoral Tiving Formudo (6TF]
NOTE: Some older monitors may not Lot Tonac bl
support this feature.

General Timing Formula (GTF)
GTF is a standard used by most new
hardware.

Discrete Monitor Timings (DMT)
DMT isan older standard still in useon
some hardware. Select this option if
your hardware requries DMT. estors Defalt_ |

oK. I Lancel | Ay |

O
@
<.
)
(0]
n
D
@D
o
=3
o
S

9duUalajoy M\/S 17

44 ASUS V9180 Series User’'s M anual



4. Software Reference

Digital Flat Panel

The following options determines the
placement of theimage on the flat panel
display when running at resolutions
lower than the maximum resolution
supported.

Use display adapter scaling
Adapter automatically scales the
appearance of the display on the
monitor. (default)

Centered output
Centerstheimage onthe flat panel and
does not adjust the scale.

NOTE: Thisfunciton isonly available
with DVI/2V 1D cards.

Device Adjustments

Flat Panel Display |

~Digital Flat Panel Dpﬁc...
Thiese options allow. you o determing
hows loveer resalutions ate displayed on
yiour flat parel.

Iipla) adapter scaling.

™ Centerad output

“Your flat panel display haz a maximum resolution of 1024 5 768,

Cancel

ASUS V9180 Series User’'s M anual

45

(<))
o
c
>
()
Y—
(&)
o
%))
ﬁ:

c
Q
+—
(@]
Q
Q
1))
b}
2
>
&)
(@)




4. Software Reference

TV ASUS V92805 v31.40a Properties 2| X

General | Adapter | Menitor | Pefomance |
Color Mansgement | €3 GeFarced M 440 with 46PEK < nview

C h an g e F 0 rm at rivfiest allows pourto connect bwo separate output devices (analog

dizplay, digital display, of TV] ta a single qraphics baard.
riview Modes

Opens a window that specifies a e e v
particular TV output format. €

NOTE: Thisfunction isonly available
with T/Deluxe Combo cards.

Video output format S — -
This field specifies the type of output £ i

signa sent to the TV. If the correct

connector cable is connected, S-Video tont v | P
out will generally provide a higher
quality output than Composite video
out. Specify Auto-select to makethe — mH=EmR T

system determine the output signal. e

s
el Eadan device (vieWnnlitol|

Select Dutput D evice.

LColor Conection...
Screen Adjustment.,

ok | cenesl | sl

2 anwhich to display Windows:

Detect Displays | Device Adustments.
ok | Caneel || A |

Canada HTSC-H

list, find out which type of TV/video Crie NTSCH

China PAL-D hd|

Change TY¥ Format [ 2]
g - . - Regional Settings -
S_ ()] Ch ange TV Format W| ndOW gﬁﬁgﬁﬂfﬁEci?énr’,autmwﬂfmta{ffﬁad an your lncale:
3= Selects the TV/video output format | e 5 =
n D based on local country standards. FAL N Emiatin,
(‘D C—Dh . H . Belg!um PAL-B
X! NOTE: If your country is not in the B PaL
o5
s =
S D

output format ismost commonly used
locally and select it; ie.. PAL-D or
NTSC-M.

1] 4 I Caricel

[ rView Desktop Manager

Device Adjustments s e D
Screen Positioning

Selects the TV/video output format

based on the four quadrants indicated
by the arrows. Click onthearrowsto
reposition output on the TV monitor. EESOE AR

~ Desklop Management User Interface
I, Show taskbar GuickTwesk icon
T~ Show deskiops in Explorer windo folder tree:

[ ok ] coneel toply

46 ASUS V9180 Series User'sManual



4. Software Reference
Color Correction -

Gereral | Adapter | Maritar | Pertarmance

Thl S menu enabl eS Col Or adj ugments Colar Management | €Y GeForced M 240 with AGPEX & riview

niiews allovws you to connect two separate output devices [analog

I I ke br I ght n &’ Cont r aﬂ , and gaj"n ma :i\j:i:vyﬁdﬂ: display. or TV 1o a single graphics board

valuesfor each or all of the RGB colors ® St
on the desktop.

Digital Vibrance
This setting controls the color

separation and intensity of the Windows
desktop.

NOTE: Increasing the levels may
result in bold, dynamic visuals with
sharp and balanced colors.

Active Color Channel

This setting coordinates al channels at
once (All channels) or allows for

Device Settings HE

adjustment of individual channels(Red, e o

Gl’een, or Blue)' . § Digital Vibrance: off

Brightness / Contrast / Gamma =

These diders help calibrate the visual Acive Colog Channel

output of the display card. Changes to B M- [ alchamet: B

color settings are shown immediately on : r‘mgs j

the monitor. ' . !

Automatically apply these [= J :

settings at startup Y s 100 © 5
Selecting this option will automatically |7 / . S 3
restore the color adjustments when e T BB, W o 2
Windows s restarted. Custo b st | ’ g8
NOTE: If the PC isrunningona | ! sy B S| = O
network, the color will be adjusted after Resate Hardnae Defauls | 5 o
you have logged on to Windows. T e | o | <3

Custom color settings
This field lists the new settings. These settings can be used to change the
appearance of many screen elements simultaneously. Create and/or save current
settings, or delete unwanted settings. A setting may be created, saved and reused
for special situations.

ASUS V9180 Series User’'s M anual 47



S
w
@

0=
o &
S @
R
(@]
()

4. Software Reference

G e F O I'C e 4 NVIDIA GeForced MX 440 with AGP8X Propeities 2] x|

General | Adapter I Maritar I Performance

The GeForced MX440-8X tab displays  cottanspemen: < GeForcct 5 40 i AGRax. | <1 rvien
information about the graphics card,  oisadserromion

computer system and driver versions, e s <
it also accesses extrafeaturesand sup-  BOSveser 4162005 A
. . . n-Board Memon; G4 MB = —
plies an Internet link for drivers, prod- i i . |Famphicy
T Encoder Type: W17 Irntemal (M)
UCt updaes and news. Systern Information
Systern Processor: AMD Atklon(tm] with 30N ovl{tm)
Lt . atal Physical Memone: i
Ad d Itl O n a,I P ro pe rtl eS 1F—lxete F":'hl:,lysic:alll\}:[emor_l,l};| gggigs Eg
Click on the Additional Properties ===ttt s
button to enter five submenus 1o rasey pmere, i
configure the various functions of this | mopersial Gomrel relete et 4130110
card. rvarchi6.dl  Resource Manager 16 bit clienti. 413.01.3100 =]
i Edditional Properties... il NVIDIA on the Intenet »» |
ok Cancel | Al |
3 D Antl all aSI n g Settl n gs Additional GeForced Ti 4200 with AGP8X Properties 2l x|
A ntla] |aS| ng I S a teChnl que used to DpenGL Selttir?gsl | : Dverlay Controls | Deskiop Utilities I
minimi Ze the rough renderl ng of 30 Antisliazing 5 ettings | DitectaD Settings
artifacts, eliminating the“ staircase” or & ADIA

“j aggaj effeCt” $en aI Ong the &jges Uze these contiols to select the degree of antialiasing to be used in
Of 3D ObJ eCtS. Th% Control S %I ect Direct3D and DpenGL applications.

the dwree to Whl Ch antl al I as ng | S uw " Allow applications o control the antialasing mode

in Direct3D and O pen GL app| iCa- % Haniially SElEGE the Snfiaiasng mode

O [ho antisliazing]

tions. e
. . - Buincuns Antialiasingftm)
Allow applications to control the b

antialiasing mode: Cetefiesmny
Some 3D applications that support
antialiasing automatically optimize
control of this mode; it is possible to

select the antialiasing mode manually. Bestore Dafauls_|
Manually Select Anti- I I

aliasing Mode

Off (no antialiasing): Disablesantialiasing in 3D applications. Select Off if you
require maximum speed performance in your applications.

2x: Enables antialiasing using the 2x mode. Select thisfor improved image quality
and high performance in 3D applications.

Quincunx Antialiasing™: Enables a patented antialiasing technique availablein
the GeForce3 GPU series. Quincunx Antialiasing™ offersthe quality of the slower
4x AA mode at very near the performance of the faster 2x AA mode.

4x: Enablesthe antialiasing using the 4x mode. Select thisfor the highest possible
Image quality at the expense of some performance drainin 3D applications.

48

ASUS V9180 Series User'sManual



4. Software Reference

. I Additional GeForced Ti 4200 with AGP&X Properties _11_51
D I reCt3 D Settl ngs DDen'GLSE.ttirjgsl | _ Dverlay Cantrols | Deskiop Utiities |
Performance and Compatibility 30 fnilosngSetings | DieotdD Setings

Use these controls to select the degres of antialiasing to be used in
Dhrect3D and OpenGl applications.

Enable fog table emulation
Some older games do not query D3D

 Allow applications to control the antialissing mads

har dwar e Capabl I |t| €s CorreCtl y and SO & ianualii seleck the sntidlissing mods
expect tablefog support. Choosingthis C Dff o antisiasing)

; ; ; @ 2
optionwill ensurethat such gameswill T e
run properly. b

" 4x5 [Direct3D only)

Adjust Z-buffer depth to
rendering depth if unequal

This option forces the hardware to

automatically adjust the depth of its fesiore Dolaits_|
Z-buffer to the precise depth that the
application requests. Keep this option ok | _Coedd | oy |

enabled, unless the work absolutely
requires a specific Z-buffer depth.

Display logo when running Direct3D applications

Thisoption letsyou display theNVDIA logointhelower corner of the screen while
running Direct3D applications.

Mipmapping
Mipmap detail level

This option lets you adjust the Level of Detall (LOD) bias for mipmaps. A lower
bias providesbetter image quality whileahigher biasaugmentsperformance. Choose
from five preset bias levels. Options are: Best Image Quality, High Image
Quiality, Blend, High Performance, Best Performance.

PCI Texture Memory Size
NOTE: Thissetting appliesonly to PCI display adapters or to AGP display adapters
running in PCI compatibility mode.

This option sets the amount of system memory for texture storage. Clicking the“up
arrow” increases memory size while clicking the “down arrow” decreases the size
of system memory used for textures. The maximum amount of system memory for
texture storage depends on the amount of physical memory installed on the system.

Custom Direct3D settings
This option lets you create or delete custom settings or “tweaks’ you have saved.

ASUS V9180 Series User’'s M anual

49

5}
(&)
c
&)
S
()
Y—
[}
o
)]
q:

q—
o}
O
S
o

LL
)

O




4. Software Reference

More Direct3D 2
Texel Alignment

Theseva uesdefinethe position of texel Taimhie '

origin. The default values conform to L T

the Direct3D specifications. Some e

software may expect texel origin to be e e Eene

defined elsewhere. The image quality
of such applicationswill improveif the
texel originisredefined. Dragging the
slider leftward positions the texel
origin closer toitsupper left corner and
moving the dlider rightward positions
it closer to the center.

Range: 0to 7, default: 3.

s
92
o}

Q&
S @
&3
(@)
D

50 ASUS V9180 Series User'sManual



4. Software Reference

OpenGL Settings e
ntialiasing Settings ireck ettings.

PerfO rmance an d CO m p atl b | | |ty DpenGL Settings ’ | gDverIay'Controls | Desktop flstilities
Options
Enable buffer region extension 3
This option permits the drivers to 1 Sl et et p
appl y the ff O pen G L eXtenSI On: Diefault color depth for testures: |Use desktop color depth j
GL_KTX_bu er_r%' On' Buffer-flipping mode: |Aut0-select j
Allow the dual planes extensionto  ‘ekdsre [Entedel o
u S e I 0 C aI VI d eo m em 0 ry Anizotropic Filtering: IDisabIed ;]
Thl S Optl On perml tS the use Of | Ocal Usze upto H MEB of system memarny for testures in PCl mode.
Vl deo memory . When . the |Custom OpenGl settings: j o | — |
GL_KTX_buffer_region extensionisen-
abled.

. . . Ok I Cancel | Apply I
Use fast linear-mipmap-linear
filtering

This option permits increased application performance at the expense of some
image quality loss. In many cases, the loss of image quality may not be noticeable.
Enable anisotropic filtering

This option allows OpenGL to use anisotropic filtering for improved image quality.

Disable support for enhanced CPU instruction sets
Thisoption disablesdriver support for enhanced 3D instruction setsby certain CPUs.

Default color depth for textures

This option determines whether textures of a specific color depth should be used by
default in OpenGL applications. Options are: Use desktop color depth (default),
Always use 16 bpp, and Always use 32 bpp.

Buffer flipping mode

This setting determines the buffer flipping mode for full-screen OpenGL
applications. Optionsare: Auto-select (default), Useblock transfer, and Use page
flip.

Vertical sync

This setting specifies how vertical syncishandled in GL. Optionsare: Always off,
Off by default, and On by default (default).

Use up to x MB of system memory for textures in PCl mode

This option sets the amount of system memory for texture storage. Clicking the up
arrow increases the memory size while clicking the down arrow decreases the size
of system memory for textures. The maximum amount of system memory for
texture storage depends on the physical memory installed on your system.

NOTE: Thissetting appliesonly to PCI display adapters or to AGP display adapters
running in PCI compatibility mode.

Custom OpenGL settings
This option lets you create or delete custom settings or “tweaks’ you have saved.

ASUS V9180 Series User’'s M anual

51

(<))
o
c
>
()
Y—
(&)
o
%))
ﬂ:

#
@
O
S
o

LL
)

o




s
92
o}

Q&
S @
&3
(@)
D

4. Software Reference

OVG rI a.y C O ﬂtrO | S Additional GeForced Ti 4200 with AGP8% Piopésties 2x|

30 Antisliasing Settings I Direct2D Settings. I

B r I g h t n e S S / C O n t r aS t / H U e / OpenGL Settings Owerlay Contrals | Dlesktop Ltiities

Saturation rr-
Four dliders calibrate the brightness, con-

trast, hue, and saturation output of thecard. == W P
Use this to adjust the quality of video or E ) : : -
DVD playback on your monitor. Drag- = coee

ging adlider totheleft decreasesthelevel;
moving to the right increases the level.
The number at the right of each slider
displays the brightness scale.

Range: 0% to 200%, default: 100%);
Contrast (0 to 200%, default: 100%);
Hue (-180° to 180°, default: 0°), and

I~ iCheck here if you are having problems with your T tuner

Saturation Value (0% to 200%’ Yideo Mirror Controls.. | HesdaraDeraults |
default: 100%). Ok I Canecel | Apply I

Enable video overlay zoom

This option enables the zoom controls to allow you to zoom in on a specific area of
the video output screen.

NOTE: (when enabling overlay zoom): Video playersthat are not able to detect the
presence of Video Mirror may not update the zoom factor immediately while
displaying a still frame.

Select screen region to zoom

This option lets you select the region on the video playback to zoom in or out.

Zoom control

This option lets you zoom in or out on the selected portion of the video playback
screen.

Check here if you are having problems with your TV tuner

This option, when selected, forces the overlay software to use busmastering. It is
recommended that you leave this option cleared unless you experience problems
with video playback, such asimage corruption or no video image at all.

NOTE: You can only access Overlay Controls while you are playing back videos,
for example, .AVI files or DV D movies on your computer.

52

ASUS V9180 Series User'sManual



4. Software Reference

Desktop Utilities

Display the Quick Tweak icon in
the taskbar

This option adds the NVIDIA Quick
Tweak icon to the Windows taskbar .

NOTE: In the TwinView Extended
Desktop mode, an extra check box and
a button appears on the Desktop
Utilities dialog: Enable Desktop
Manager and Desktop Manager
Configuration.  Click this button to
access the Desktop Display Manager
setup menus.

Using the Quick Tweak icon

Right click theNVIDIA taskbar icon
to display a popup menu of options,
including OpenGL, Direct3D or Color
settings. The menu also containsitems
for restoring default settings. L eft click
on the icon twice, and the Display
Properties M enu appears.

NOTE: An additional option appears
on the popup menu to access the
Desktop Display Manager setup
menus.

Additional GeForced Ti 4200 with .A,EPBX-Fﬁu_p prties

Direct3D Settings |
Diesktop Utilities

30 Antialiazing Settings |
OpenGL Setings Owverlay Contrals

|@'.-- ' EJI;-S__

The "OuickTweak" taskbar utility lsts you convenisntly acoess various
features and presets you've configured in the Dizplay Properties directly
from the ‘Windows taskbar.

I~ Display the DuickTweak icon in the taskbar

eleot taskbisr oot ;I

The Diesktop Manager provides enhanced niiew multi-dizplay functionality
and helpz vou organize vour applications for Uge with multiple dizplays.

¥ Enable Desktop Manager Desktop Manager Configuration. ..

ﬁ 30 Antialiasing Settings
GL  Custom OpenGL Settings
£3 Custom Direct3l Sattings
@, E.ust'um Color Settings

* v v w

:\Zj Deskiop Manager L4

@ Adjust Display Properties

QuickT weak Propettiss
@1 About

ASUS V9180 Series User’s M anual

53

@
o
c
@
P
@
—
)
@
w
<

%]
2
5=
E
)

o

o
+—
Y4

%]

&)
(@]




4. Software Reference

Desktop Display Manager

In the TwinView Extended Desktop Mode, this Display Manager sets up the PC to
run one or more programs on one or both monitors or desktops. Among others, it
also allows you to undertake program-management features, such as restoring
application windows to their last-used position.

Setting Up Desktop Display Manager Properties

Make sure the applicationsthe are going to run using T —
the Desktop Display Manager are already open.To sgt | |l tece] o] o]
Display Manager properties, check the box, Enable | s seadssliion dor i

below and click Lo adPuflsE Io :Iu EI I, you t n Iect

Display Manager and click the Desktop Manager | ssheriencenspsics ssuene o s

Configuration button. The Desktop Display Manager
dialog box opens.

P r Of i I eS Load Profile: e Profile

Profile adds your display settings to Desktop ”—'—Hll

Display Manager. Click the New Profile buttonon e e ssmie
the Profile tab to create anew profile. Tailor al your '

settings in the Profile page and then click the L oad o || e |50 |
Profile button to complete profile setting. Repeat this
step for each program that you want to add to the Desktop Display Manager.

(W

D .

wn wn T8 nview Desktop Manager

E § Profiles |Wind0ws| Effectsl Hot Keysl Deéklupsl
(@]

Pu Anmu ot aacmwanv w dlisplay settings for
U (.D b ysnftwale'seL :IY select & profile Fomlh Ir
& i o \nwand[k P[lll\dle

C —h ENBW Profile . ier rifizw contral panel tab to customize pwd p\
—+ Q 2 “ g

= o Prafile Name:;

= S

D O |I:a|vin Canicel |

wn @ ;

Wizard.... | Save Profile

graphics”

NDTE IJNyAdmm stratar:
A

0K | Cancel I o, |

A variety of settings are available in Desktop Display Manager. Check: Always
start thisapplication on screen number selectsthedisplay or monitor to use when
starting up the program. Check: Start thisapplication at itslast position and size
restarts the program at its last position and sizes it to the same size as it was when
last closed.

54 ASUS V9180 Series User'sManual



4. Software Reference

Wl n d oOwSs e

Prafles ‘Windows | Effects | Hot keps | Deskiops |

Use the Windows settings to specify  LERs s
your desired appearance.

o
Shor
& Show dialog b

1~ User Interface Control

W Extend application system menus with rView options ‘

Effects [ nView Desktop Manager [#]=]

F’rahlesl ‘Windows Effects | Het keys I Desktops I

Windows Drawing Enhancement: Efect

Provides 30 features for windows and dynaniic 2oom
funchionality onthe deskiop;

Select Make windows maximize .. ewoemaceen
faster to speed up Open, Maximize, and I ke vindows i e

Restore windows functions. Select =
Make windows transparent when
dragged tomakea transparent window | 2enseiis

¥ Lize the mouse wheel to change zoom levels

and save more space on your desktop sl ok o 1 ko o

(only on Windows 2000/XP). 2oy S
Zoom settings:

A% Centered o cursor L

Clicking Launch Zoom Window %
“ H ” (&) (0]
button to open a “Zoom Window = =T =
magnifiesaselected areaof your screen. g 3_33
T
o
)
=%
<&
Hot keys
. . . [ nYiew Desktop Manager [ 7]x]
Hightlight an item from Select an s el et ouiis]

i~ Hot K

action, then assign a key or a bt i i
key comb

o key combinations,

combination of keys for the action. s

:Lper pan
Aun application...
Locate cursor

Then press the key or

key combination pou
want in this test bow:

7 [Hone

Gather all windows to Mon1
Togale zoom windaw

Load profile

Move window to maritar... j

Add Remove I Hemovemll

Click the Add button.
Repeat the process for the other items. | === i
Click OK when done.

0 | 3|

Changes to hot keys tske sffect immediately.

ok | cows || eoms |

ASUS V9180 Series User’'s M anual 55



O
@
[
L3
=
(@)
©
C
=
g
@
[

9JUaJ3Jod M\/S ¥

4. Software Reference

Desktops

Under one or multiple monitors, you
can create up to 32 different desktops
to distribute the open applications
among them. Thisprevents application
clutter on your desktop.

Click the Show taskbar Quick Tweak
icon to add the NVIDIA Quick Tweak
icon to the Windows taskbar.

& nView Desktop Manager

7] x]

thleal W\ndowal Erfeclsl Hat keye Deskiops |

-~ Desktop Management

bitween them.

Lets yiou create up to 32 different deskiops and to switch

— Desktops  Default

H EMEYE
wallpaper...

Changes to desktops take effect immediately.

Dieskiop Management User Interface
[V Shaw taskbar DuickTweak icon
T~ Show i:__lesktnps in Explarer window folder tree

Co ]

Cancel Apply

s 1021 P

56

ASUS V9180 Series User'sManual




4. Software Reference

ASUS SmartDoctor

ASUS SmartDoctor is designed to satisfy two major goals. One is to monitor the
graphic chip status, alerting users about abnormal events, such asfan malfunction or
chip overheat. The other, asthe name “ SmartDoctor” implies, isto “cool” down the
graphic chip smartly when it is not necessary for it to be kept running at full speed.

Functions

Monitors graphic chip temperature, fan speed and voltage

Notifies usersabout irregular hardware events, such astemperature overheat, fan
malfunction, and out-of-safe-range voltage.

Forcibly cools down the graphic chip when the graphic chip’stemperatureis over
an acceptable temperature, to protect the graphic chip from overheat damage.

Cools down the graphic chip’stemperature when it isidle, and restoresit to its
maximum capability once needed, thus smartly extending the graphic chip’s
lifetime.

Cools down the GPU’s temperature to lengthen GPU lifetime.

* Setsmonitor’s tolerable range or vaue to fit system’s requirement.
* Speed up system by adjusting core and memory clock slider manually.

Provide 5 levels of fan speed adjustment.

Se?up

B ‘amm .64
whDQ

EEEE 3,34
AGP Bus
|E| ms 39 ¢
Chipzet |88°F

M 3Sec| N\ / —
R : 95.,; ' g /

ImEE e
® 5735 2
V9180 Video Suite o o= (DL
our ml_“:| :[l;

CAUTION: AGPbusVDDQ Voltage and AGPbus 3.3 Vol tage should be supplied
steadily by your motherboard. Otherwise, your system will crash.

ASUS V9180 Series User’'s M anual

57



4. Software Reference

Settings
When you click the Setup button, the Smart Doctor 2 Settings dialog box appears.
SmartD octor. 2 Settings [—i[=]
& Settings | @ Monitor | [£ Overdlocking | 8 Fantontol |
- Running Mode
&l T
[ :\r;ot:tmi:;:oﬂmg time interval m
Enabls CPU cooling [
‘Enable dynamic graphic cooling [
Enable ovetheat protection [

T e |

The default setting of SmartDoctor is keep resident which means that SmartDoctor
will run every time Windows start and check the graphic card's status.

If your graphics card is working properly, SmartDoctor will terminate within 5 sec-
onds.

Dynamic Settings will become available when you uncheck Run once and
terminate,

* Monitoring polling time interval lets you specify the time intervals that
SmartDoctor will take to check the graphic chip. The default setting is 5 seconds.
You can choose alonger time interval value. SmartDoctor, however, will be less
sengitive to graphic chip condition changes.

* Enable GPU cooling allows you to enable or disable the GPU cooling option.
Enabling GPU cooling option will cool down the GPU’s temperature when
SmartDoctor detects that the GPU isidle. The GPU temperature will then drop.

NOTE: If you have aready installed any GPU cooling software in your system,
you should just choose only one. Running more than one GPU cooling software
at the same time s redundant.

After GPU cooling is enabled, and when you run System Monitor in Programs-
Accessories—-System Tools to monitor GPU usage, you will find that GPU usage
has reached its maximum, that is, 100%. Do not be alarmeg—thisis normal.

* Enable dynamic graphic cooling alows you to enable or disable the dynamic
graphic cooling option. Enabling the graphic cooling option will cool down the
graphic chip’s temperature when SmartDoctor detects that the graphic chipisidle.

* Enable overheat protection letsyou forcibly cool down the graphic chip when
temperature is over the tolerable range or vaue.

58

ASUS V9180 Series User'sManual



4. Software Reference

Click the Monitor tab to specify the
darm settingsfor voltage, temperature, | & seungs # stomior |12 overctosting | & Fanconteo|

and fan, that fit your system. Vottage Alam Setings
¥ ¥DDOQ T T R e Mg
W AGPBus T —t— 350 ¥+ 0497
Temperature &larm Jettings
7| GFU ] R
¥ Video RAM —— a0 e
Fan Alam Settings
[ v FanSpeed —t i 3000 RPM ‘
[Vmge Eﬁff 'B?’:md T LA |
............ = | o ”m
. ) SmartDoctor2 Settings [ [E] %]
Click the Overclocking tab to tune the B , — _
Cl OCk @ Settings | Q M onitor E Orverclocking I@ FanCDn_lrpl[
' 1I_;\1 VA card list:
= [vo180 Video Suite =
[~ Craphics Spead
Engme. J 275 WHz
Wemary 513 MHz
Defult et
[T Use clock settings at next startup Lﬁéﬁl
o e ”m
Click the Fan Control tab to set smart
cooling settings. When the Dynamic & suises | # wonier| 12 Gvecsosting | Foaontet
Fan Control is enabled, you may indi- - St Cooling Settings
vidually adjust dynamic fan speed 7 I Enabls Dymanie FanCatrs]

levelsor set to default valuesand Smart

Cooling will automatically adjust fan ‘F’*il’:s’-’td‘
speed to prevent overheating. Also, you 2
may set the fan speed fixed at adesired v
level. Gl

(0i:8 Cancel | Apply l

When SmartDoctor senses that some- EE=SEEmE
thing is wrong with your card graphic
chip, the message display region will mun
show adetailed description of theerror @

or problem. Thecomponentinquestion  |ssa.
will also have a flashing red vaue. If | [ T
you enabled overheat protectionin Eﬂ
Smart Doctor2 Settings diaog box,
SmartDoctor will cool down the |@®

graphic chip in time to protect it from ="
p0$ bl e Overheat damme Vo sy nisectto replace it vith & riew fan.

EEEE

ASUS V9180 Series User’'s M anual



4. Software Reference

ASUS Tweak Utility

ASUS Tweak is designed to adjust the working frequency of the graphic engine and
video memory.

Warning! Use ASUS Tweak Utility with extreme caution and only if you are
well acquainted with your display card. Inappropriate use may
damage your graphic card, its components and even your system.

Functions

* Timing adjustment includes engine and memory clock.

e 2D Test letsyou test your settings.

* Timing test run when clock islarger than default setting and use current setting at
next startup.

* GPU Cooling. Tweak automatically reduces the speed of the GPU. When pro-
cessing the GPU automatically throttles back to reduce component temperatures
and increase longevity.

* Dynamic Overclocking. Tweak preventsexcessive overclocking that may exhaust
and shorten the GPU's life.

Note: Use overclocking only when you need to run high-speed graphic
applications.

o MR E s L 1

ASUS \Tweak ! Utility

Coare ;302 MHz
V91ED tleman : 554 MH=z

Advanced Setup
When you click the Setup button, the Smart Doctor 2 Settings dialog box appears.

SmartDoctor2 Settings r = II:II ﬂ

@ Settings | £ Overclocking |
G

=3 1

7 Bl Grice i termrate

I Decrease necupier fesoutoe(oimit skir)

~Monitor Settings
Manttaring polling tine mterval m
Enable CPU cocling [~
‘Enable dynamic graphic cooting [~
Enable ovetheat protection [~

.r ...... f:gk- ...... j Eangg{ ”WI

60

ASUS V9180 Series User'sManual



4. Software Reference

The default setting of ASUS Tweak is Run and keep resident, which means that
Tweak will run every time Windows start and monitor the graphic card's status or
adjust the working frequency.

If your graphics card is working properly, Tweak will terminate within 5 seconds.

* Monitoring polling timeinterval letsyou specify the time intervals that Tweak
will take to check the graphic chip. The default setting is 5 seconds. You can
choose a longer time interval value. Tweak, however, will be less sensitive to
graphic chip condition changes.

* Enable GPU cooling allows you to enable or disable the GPU cooling option.
Enabling GPU cooling optionwill cool down the GPU’stemperature when Tweak
detects that the GPU isidle. The GPU temperature will then drop.

NOTE: If you have aready installed any GPU cooling software in your system,
you should just choose only one. Running more than one GPU cooling software
at the same timeis redundant.

After GPU cooling is enabled, and when you run System Monitor in Programs-
Accessories-System Tools to monitor GPU usage, you will find that GPU usage
has reached its maximum, that is, 100%. Do not be alarmed—thisis normal.

* Enable dynamic graphic cooling alows you to enable or disable the dynamic
graphic cooling option. Enabling the graphic cooling option will cool down the
graphic chip’s temperature when SmartDoctor detects that the graphic chipisidie.

* Enable overheat protection letsyou forcibly cool down the graphic chip when
temperature is over the tolerable range or vaue.

Click the Overclocking tab to manually

set overclocking parameters. SmanDaotor2 Seltings i
To manually adjust the Engine and | # Seises [ Ovestosivg |

Memory graphic speeds, uncheck VA card st

Enable GPU cooling, Enable dynamic o = 2

graphic cooling and Enable overheat | === J |
protection found in the Settings tab. = : e
Otherwise, you may set the default S e
values by pressing the Default B

command button. [ Use clock settings at next startup SetTest
ASUS Tweak offers a powerful ==
overclocking capability for your graphic ||| )

card. It speeds up your system and
support multi-cards. You may select the
card model installed fromtheVGA card
list combo list box.

The Set/Test button runs a series of
display tests on your graphic card.

ASUS V9180 Series User’'s M anual

61



4. Software Reference

L@ ASUS VideoSecurity

The ASUS VideoSecurity lets you detect intruders into your system and environ-
mental changes and monitor a specified location or any incoming visitor. If
VideoSecurity detects any deviation from the norm that you set, it may give an error
message or not. Regardless of any messages, VideoSecurity will record:

* Thelast two detected snapshot image filesfrom the video captured stream (saved
into a access file named watch dog.mdb). Any image processing or editing
software can then be used to view, modify, or distribute them.

Limitations

Because of differences in hardware sensitivity, VideoSecurity may not completely
detect all possible errors. Before you execute VideoSecurity, there are some
limitations you have to understand so that you can appropriately use it.

* Dueto changing temperatures, the captured image of some CCDswill betwisted,
which may give awrong detection.

* |f the features (e.g., color, luminance) of the object are similar to that of
background, the object may not be detected clearly.

* The CCD cannot capture the object smoothly and immediately when an object
moves too fast.

VideoSecurity is designed for the widest environments possible and error
conditions, therefore it is necessary to tune the parameters in VideoSecurity
Setup Wizard to get the best detection results.

Setup Wizard

Setup Wizard guides you through set-
ting up the VideoSecurity features.

1. To open Setup Wizard, click = === o = ==
the Start button, and then point to | s e |
Programs, ASUS Video Security, | vemoue 7= B
andthen click Setup Wizard. The | o= = i
Video Security Setup Wizard e
dialog box appears. o

Zvatout | 2 Hop | VoK | K cawel

62

ASUS V9180 Series User'sManual



4. Software Reference

NOTE: The following descriptions are only for selected features of the ASUS
VideoSecurity utility. For afull description of the features described in thismanual
and other features, refer to the ASUS VideoSecurity Online Help (HTML)
format included with your support CD. You may also click the Help button to
open the online help file.

Detecting Sensibility

Thisisan important parameter when setting up VideoSecurity. Your environment
may change often but VideoSecurity isconcerned only when thereisachangein the
environment. Make sure that you select a suitable sensitivity for your environment.

Detecting Interval(frame/sec)

This sets the scan rate. Default is 2 frames/sec. The higher the scan rate, the more
accurate isthe detection. Higher rates, however, entailsahigher CPU usage. Do not
use a high rate when you plan to use VideoSecurity while using other applications.

Working Directory

The Working Directory isthefolder wherethe utility storesits temporary working
andlog files. ThedefaultisC:\VIDEOSEC. Thedirectory isuser-configurable. When
VideoSecurity is ran, a sub-directory automatically created under the main direc-
tory, using the current date and time as the folder name. For example,
“1999.11.30 12.30.20" meansthat VVideoSecurity was started on 30 November 1999
at 12:30:20 PM.

IMPORTANT: Do not change the working folder’s name while VideoSecurity is
running. Otherwise, afatal runtime error will occur.

Detect Region

« Full window detects al visible area when watchdog function is on.

» User define region detects only the area defined by the user when watchdog
functionison. Featurewill take effect only when VideoSecurity runsthe next time.

Wlndow Style
Normal Window is the default style, that is, VideoSecurity will function as a
standard Windows program.

« Minimized asatray icon letsyou hide the main VideoSecurity window. Thisis
useful when you don’t want anyone to know you are monitoring. When this op-
tion is selected, the VideoSecurity icon will appear on the taskbar in the lower-
right corner of your screen. Whenever VideoSecurity detects a problem, it will
run. You may also run VideoSecurity by clicking the icon.

» Always on Top is like a Norma Window except that the main window and
control panel is shown always on top of other programs or utilities. You may
right click to enable or disable this function at the main window anytime.

ASUS V9180 Series User’'s M anual

63



4. Software Reference

Working Mode . (S
Click the Working Mode tab to defing = "rosesetmess
traC| ng prOCEdure. VI deosecurl ty nOt " Start fracing, and suomatically stop fracing when the target stavs stil for IIJ‘_ﬁ secands
only detects errors or problems in your e

card, but also detects an intrusion.

. I3 Default 7 Help ~ 0K X Cancel
This box appears when an error occurs.
Use this Tracing Box to choose the
error processing method for tracing. ———

:ImaaSlﬁ”Wue”SendMal”anewl

Handling Procedure
Click the Handling Procedure tab t0 Set e

up personalized handling procedure | s o
through Recording, Send email, Make . —5 . 5
phone call or Execute specific program. | r s

VideoSecurity will execute procedures | | = o

set up by the user once any error is de-

tected.

Devices
Click the Devices tab to select capture  mmmm=mEn
devices and video standard. ::ddd :Agugwwvm:amme[umve.sau j
Use mouse to fine tune the Video | . | J g
Security screen and then click OK when ‘
done.

13 Default 7 Help + 0K ¥ Cancel

ASUS V9180 Series User'sManual



4. Software Reference
Running ASUS VideoSecurity

Click theASUSicon onthetaskbar’s status area. Clicking thisicon opensthe ASUS
Control Panel, then click the ASUS VideoSecurity to run VideoSecurity.

Right Click to Change Skin

|~ Video dimension

I video solrce

\; Video standard

Start/Stop detecting

Detect Region

Click the Detect Region button to define your VideoSecurity video window. Use
your mouse to drag your intended rectangular region.

4. S/W Reference
ASUS Digital VCR

ASUS V9180 Series User’'s M anual 65



4. Software Reference

E ASUS Digital VCR

NOTES
1. The following can only be used as a general reference and may not be an
exact reflection of the software version you are using. The contents are
subject to change at any time without notice.
2. For MPEG-1 recording, the minimum system requirement is Pentium 11 350
or AMD K6 family at 450 MHz. For MPEG-2 recording, the minimum system
requirement is Pentium 111 650 MHz or Athlon 650 Mhz.

ASUS Digital VCR features:

1. WithASUS Digital VCR, you can watch and record TV programs from your TV
tuner, and also can enjoy all kinds of medias effortlessly from numerous signal
Inputs, such as analog, digital camcoderers, VCRs, and PC cameras.

2. The*Channel Surfing” function allowsyou to watch asnapshot of 16 channelsat
one time while refreshing itself continually.

3. Two different kinds of skins are available for users to choose.

NOTE: You should already haveinstalled DirectX 8 or later to useASUSDigital
VCR (see 3. Software Setup | Install DirectX)

fel< o

L
B2 sl B 'Y

efalilt.

i = - o —

>
@7
» =
U1
Q@
g @
C<)%

(]
;UCD

66 ASUS V9180 Series User'sManual



4. Software Reference

Running ASUS Digital VCR

To run the utility, click Start and point to Programs and then ASUS Digital VCR
and then click ASUS Digital VCR.

You may also run ASUS Digital VCR by clicking or right-clicking the ASUS Con-
trol Panel icon (see4. Software Reference| ASUS Control Panel) on thetaskbar’s
status areato display the ASUS Control Panel, pointing to ASUS Digital VCR, and
then clicking it.

Uninstalling ASUS Digital VCR

Touninstall the software, click Start and point to Programsand then ASUSDigital
VCR and then click Uninstall. You may also uninstall the software using the Add/
Remove Programs Properties dialog box at the Windows Setup tab. See
Windows online help for more information on removing a Windows
component.

Using ASUS Digital VCR

ASUSDigital VCR hasbeen designed asastandard Windows program. Thefunctions
can be accessed by means of ASUS DVCR panel or by right-clicking the VCR

screen. \ ]

Use mouse to graw: Right click to get
the window a short-cut menu

Abways on Top
Video Connector Swatch
Cantrod Pans|

Full Sreen
Walpape:

Sninpshot
Capture Yideo/dudio
Start Time-Shiftng

Cenent Media Files

FASLIS DG rraL \CEE

Previaus Chanel
Hext Thannel
Recall Channed
Channel Surfing
Scheduse Recording

S=tup Fo
About
Bt

ASUS V9180 Series User’s M anual

67

i
T >
QL3
s
=on
%3
< <




4. Software Reference

Easy Access

Theuser-friendly skin allowsyou to easily operate theASUS Digital VCR. Just like
your TVsets and VCRSs, you can quickly access to most of the functions with one
single click.

Speed up

Slow down

Backward

Volume Control

Status Display _\’
- O

=

Time-shifting
Setup Mute ;
Change Skin Recall
i Auto scan

Video Source

Wall
Snapshot i

Auto Recording Agent

Full-screen
Channel Surfing

Slider Help
Toggle Window size

Alsways on Top

Enable full screen
To enable full screen, click the Full Screen button or use the hot key, CTRL+S.
To disable full screen, double-click the display, then click the Full Screen button.

You may also use CTRL+S or ESC to disable full screen display. The display will
then revert to its previous size.

>
@7
» =
U1
Q@
g @
C<)%

(]
;UCD

Enable wallpaper display

NOTE: Before using the Enable wallpaper display option, make sure that the
View as Web Page option of the Active Desktop setting is not selected (see
Start — Settings —Active Desktop — View as Web Page).

To Enable wallpaper display, click the Wallpaper button or use CTRL+W.

To disable desktop wallpaper, double-click anywhere the display and then click
the wallpaper button. You may also use CTRL+W to disable the desktop wall paper.

68 ASUS V9180 Series User'sManual



4. Software Reference

Always on Top

The Always on Top option is provided for users who may wish to continue watch-
ingVCD/DVDI/TV programsor want to havethe ASUS Digital VCR monitor visible
while doing other tasks, such as when downloading files from the Internet or word
processing. To keep the monitor always on top of other programs, click the Always
on Top button or select the Alwayson Top command from the Window(W) menu.
Position the monitor where it will not interfere with your other tasks.

TodisabletheAlwayson Top option, click B2 or select the Alwayson Top command
from the Window(W) menu.

Setup

When first using ASUS Digital VCR, you must set up the video source. Use the
Setup button ontheASUS Digital VCR Control Panel or use the F9 hot key to show
or hide the video source setup screen on the monitor.

Video Source
%I &t the V| deo Standard from the | |g ASUS Digital VCR - Setup

video Saurce | Capture | Timeshift | T¥ Tuner | Devices |

If the Video Standard is not Set up on vseo standare
the Video Source page, it will be
decided when you choose your country o
onthe TV Tuner page.

Max
Resetto Default

« oK X cancel

Use your mouse/pointing device or the UP and DOWN arrow keys to select options
(Brightness, Saturation, Contrast, Hue), and the LEFT (select to theleft or to decrease)
or RIGHT (select to theright or to increase) arrow keysto change an option. You may
also use your mouse/pointing device to change an option by clicking the appropriate
item or dlider.

ASUS V9180 Series User’'s M anual

69

T
T >
QL3
s
=on
%3
< <




>
n
C
7
o
Q
&
<
o
0

&
%
A
D
—h
@
D
=
(@}
(9>)

4. Software Reference

Capture

Click the Capture tab to select video capture settings. There are four default
profilesin Record Profiles drop-down list. Click the arrow to create your
most-frequently used settings.

ASUS Digital ¥CR - Setup =]

Uideo Saurce | Captiirs | Timashift] TV Tuner | Devices |

i Record Profiles

[ven(nTse)

| ¥ideo Capture

Stored direcotrys [on i

IMPORTANT: Itistheintent of ASUSthat thisproduct be usedin full compliance
with the copyright laws of your respective and other countries and that prior
permission be obtained from copyright owners whenever necessary.

70

ASUS V9180 Series User'sManual



4. Software Reference

Click Video source button to select the video source. Capture the images you want
by clicking the snapshot button then use consecutively numbered filenamesto store
the images.

ASUS Digital YCR - Captured Album

Snapshot |MOVre I Scheduled I
652000 02 12@18 32 03.bmp
c:\2000_02 12@19 32 06.bmp

c\2000_02_12@18_32_08.bmp

c:%2000_02_12@18 32_11.bmp

i

. & open ESa\»e As |

TiDelete 1 Delete All | 1 Close |

Timeshift

Theinnovative TimeShifting™ feature of g
the ASUS Digital VCR letS you record - ues sou| caste st |1 sine voviee|
|nC0m|ng V|deo feeds |nt0 a buffer &) If ~advanced Playback Options

I# Replay within the same video windaw

you are watching your favorite TV show '

¥ Stop imeshifting autorn atically whils replay is satching up

on your computer and you had to leave [ usedetaics mode
but you don’t want to miss the rest of the

show, all you need is to record it with oo
ASUS TimeShifting™. When you come 29
: . [<5)
back, you don’t have to wait (unlike 5
traditional recorders) for the recording TS
to finish to be able to watch what's T3
been recorded. Just click Play and %g
playback will start immediately (this Vo | % canen <D
while recording still continuing in the =t
background)!

The de-interlace modeisused to filter the artifact from theinterlaced TV signal. But
it drains more system resources. Hence recording performance might decrease.lt
depends on your system capability to decide whether to use the deinterlace mode or
not.

ASUS V9180 Series User’'s M anual 71



4. Software Reference

TV Tuner
Click the TV Tuner tab to select your TV receiver and country.

ASUS Digital ¥CR - Setup

Video Source | Capture | Timeshift TV Tuner | Devices |

"T¥ Receive i
1 &ntenna # Cable

Signal Format

country; [NENTTEIENN %] Reassianed channel
Ehannel Name Video Frequency B

CH7
I7 CHE
| CHg
|7 CH10
F CH11

12 |l CHiz

3 cH13 2
Select All Clear All Frequency Tuning.

| ¥ Use the TV frequecy tables from Microsoft ‘

' ok X cancel

The ASUS Digital VCR provides Frequency Tuning function and helps you get the
right signa. Click the Frequency Tuning button to fine-tune the channels and to
modify the TV signal if the built-in tables don’t work.

After completing the settings, you can execute Channel Surfing by clicking the
Channel Surfing button to simultaneously view a snapshot of 16 channels, rather
than a flipping through all the channels.

ASUS Digital VCR - Channel Preview

>
@7
» =
Y 1
Q@
g @
C<)%

(]
;UCD

AEMEE AEER
HEFEWAREE

Wiz am
FLE SRR

B
0800-12-12381 SO 2

72 ASUS V9180 Series User'sManual



4. Software Reference

Devices

Click the Devicestab to set up your Video Device and Audio Device. Many capture
devicesare supported by digital VCR. After acorrect installation of the WDM device
driver, Digital VCR will list all the available devices. Select the mixer lineyou use
to input the live audio so that Digital VCR can properly record it into files.

ASUS Digital ¥CR - Setup ]

Yideo Suurcei Capture |T|rnesh'|ft|'T\J' Tuner Devices |

“¥ideo Device

Video Capture Device: |1

Wideo Connector; TV Tuner =

~#Audio Device

Audio Capture Device: | ;l

Audio Recording: | .j

Live Audio: | Ll

o oK X cancel |

ASUS V9180 Series User’'s M anual

73

T
T >
QL3
s
=on
%3
< <




5. Resolution Table

Resolution Vertical  Horizontal S— CELSJ :Deptr;prp _
Frequency Frequency 256 colors 65K colors 16.7M colors
Standard High Color True Color
640 x 480 60Hz 315 Vv Vv Vv
70Hz 34.9 Vv Vv )
72Hz 379 v vV Vv
75Hz 375 Vv Vv Vv
85Hz 433 Vv Vv Vv
100Hz 51.0 Vv v vV
120Hz 61.8 v Vv Vv
140Hz 72.9 Vv Vv Vv
144Hz 75.2 v Vv Vv
150Hz 78.7 v Vv Vv
170Hz 90.3 Vv Vv Vv
200Hz 108.0 v Vv Vv
240Hz 132.9 v Vv Vv
800 x 600 60Hz 37.9 Vv Vv Vv
70Hz 43.8 Vv Vv V)
12Hz 48.2 v Vv Vv
75Hz 46.9 Vv Vv Vv
85Hz 53.7 Vv Vv Vv
100Hz 63.7 v Vv Vv
120Hz 77.2 Vv vV Vv
140Hz 91.1 Vv Vv Vv
144Hz 94, v Vv Vv
170Hz 112.7 Vv Vv Vv
200Hz 135.1 Vv Vv Vv
240Hz 166.2 v v Vv
1024 x 768 60Hz 48.4 Vv Vv Vv
70Hz 56.4 v Vv Vv
72Hz 575 Vv Vv Vv
75Hz 60.0 v Vv )
85Hz 68.7 v Vv Vv
100Hz 81.7 v Vv Vv
120Hz 98.8 Vv Vv Vv
140Hz 116.6 v Vv Vv
144Hz 120.2 Vv Vv Vv
150Hz 125.7 Vv Vv Vv
170Hz 144.1 Vv Vv Vv
200Hz 172.8 Vv Vv Vv
240Hz 212.1 v Vv
1152 x 864 60Hz 53.7 v v v
70Hz 62.9 v v v
72Hz 64.9 v v v
75Hz 67.5 v v v
85Hz 77.1 v v v
100Hz 913 v v v
120Hz 111.2 v v v
140Hz 131.3 v v v
144Hz 135.2 v v
150Hz 1414 v v v
170Hz 162.9 v Vv Vv
200Hz 194.9 v Vv
1280 x 960 60Hz 60.0 v v v
70Hz 69.9 v v v
72Hz 72.1 v v v
75Hz 752 v v v
85Hz 86.0 v v v
100Hz 101.7 v v v
120Hz 1235 v v v
140Hz 145.1 v v v
144Hz 150.5 v v
150Hz 157.2 v v v
170Hz 179.8 v v

ASUS V9180 Series User’'s Manual



5. Resolution Table

. . . Color Depth
Resolution Vertical  Horizontal gy, - 160pp = & 32bpp =
Fl’equency Fl’equency 256 colors 65K colors 16.7M colors
Standard High Color True Color
1280 x 1024 60Hz 64.0 v V V
70Hz 74.6 v V V
12Hz 76.8 v v v
75Hz 80.0 v Vv Vv
85Hz 91.3 v Vv Vv
100Hz 108.5 v V v
120Hz 131.7 v V V
140Hz 155.9 v V v
144Hz 159.6 v v
150Hz 167.3 i V v
170Hz 191.8 v v v
1600 x 900 60Hz 55.9 v V V
70Hz 65.6 v v v
12Hz 67.5 v v v
75Hz 70.5 v Vv Vv
85Hz 80.4 v Vv Vv
100Hz 95.3 v v v
120Hz 115.4 V V v
140Hz 136.8 V V
144Hz 140.4 v v
150Hz 146.8 v v
1600 x 1200 60Hz 75.0 v V V
70Hz 87.5 v V V
72Hz 90.1 v v v
75Hz 94.0 v Vv Vv
85Hz 106.1 v v v
100Hz 1275 v v v
120Hz 154.5 v v
1920 x 1080 60Hz 67.1 v V v
70Hz 78.7 v v v
12Hz 81.1 v v v
75Hz 84.6 v Vv v
85Hz 96.4 v v v
100Hz 113.9 v V
1920 x 1200 60Hz 74.6 v v v
70Hz 87.4 v v v
72Hz 90.0 v Vv Vv
75Hz 94.0 V V v
85Hz 106.7 V Vv v
100Hz 126.7 v v
1920 x 1440 60Hz 89.4 v v v
70Hz 104.9 v Vv v
12Hz 108.5 v V
75Hz 1125 v V v
85Hz 129.4 v V
2048 x 1536 60Hz 95.5 i v v
70Hz 111.9 v V
T2Hz 115.3 v V
75Hz 121.3 v V

ASUS V9180 Series User’s M anual



6. Troubleshooting

76

Description

After installation and
restarting, Windows 95/98
informs methat the display
setting is still incorrect.

My monitor is not capable
of high resolution or refresh
rate.

DirectX or the other
applications report no
AGP memory available.

Games or applications
report“ No 3D acceleration
hardware found.”

| cannot enable AGP
memory or run |-Base test.

My MPEG player displays
bad quality video clips.

| am using Video Security
and it seems my hard disk
space is almost exhausted.

Recommended Action

Make sure the “Assign IRQ to VGA” option is
enabled in the BIOS.

Check if there is enough IRQ for VGA.

Uninstall the driver, restart, and reinstall the driver.

It depends on the display characteristics of your
monitor. Consult your monitor documentation for the
proper configuration.

Windows 95 isnot OSR2.1 or |ater.

DirectX versionisnot 6.0 or later.

You have not installed appropriate drivers for the
AGPchipset. (e.g. VGARTD.VXD for Intel 440LX).
Incorrect BIOS setting. BIOS must support at |east
64MB for AGP aperture size.

3D worksonly in 16- or 32-bit color depth. Switch
your color depth display mode to 16-bit (high color)
or 32-hit (true color).

Check necessary libraries, such as DirectX or
OpenGL.

Try to switch to alower resolution.

You may be using a motherboard with an Aladdin
|V AGPset. To get the best compatibility, the display
card uses AGP Bus Master mode instead of AGP
execute mode for motherboards using this AGPset.

Youmust install DirectX 6 or |ater so that your player
can take advantage of the hardware acceleration
mode (DirectDraw).

Try to switch to a lower resolution, color depth, or
refresh rate. Switching to alower mode allows your
player to use hardware acceleration mode.

Switch dual view modeto VGA or TV mode.

This is a very important issue when you decide to
use VideoSecurity with the* never stop” option. You
must be aware of the free space of your hard disk—
it must be enough for storing temporary filesin the
current working directory. If disk spaceisexhausted,
VideoSecurity will not storeany informationand give
you awarning message.

ASUS V9180 Series User’'sManual



INDEX

A

Active color channel 47
Additional properties button 48
Adjust Z-buffer depth 49
Advanced

Box 37, 40

Button 43

Menu 35
AGP bus expansion slot 12
Allow

Applications 48

Dual planes extension 51
Analog monitor

Connecting 12
Analog monitor submenu 44

Display timing 44

Screen adjustments 44
Application management 54
Asus

Utilities 57

VR-100 upgrade kit 39

VR-100G 3D glasses 39
Auto

-detect 44

-select 46, 51
Automatically apply 47
Available models 7

B

Background 35, 38
Blind 35, 38
Brightness
33, 34, 38, 41, 46, 47
Buffer flipping mode 51

C

Centered output 45
Change

Default hot keys 37, 40
Format 46
TV format 46
Color
Menu 33
Spline 34
Color correction submenu 47
Active color channel 47
Automatically apply 47
Brightness/ contrast / gamma
47
Custom color settings 47
Contrast 33, 34, 38, 41, 47, 52
Control panel 31, 43
More resolution 32
Refresh rate/ resolution 31
Custom
Color settings 47
OpenGL settings 51

D

D3D/OSD histogram 38

Default color depth 51

Deluxe TVR models 39

Depth 35, 38

Desktop display manager 54
Application management 54

Displaying from any program
55
Setting up 54
Zoom 56
Desktop utilities 53
Display quick tweak icon 53
Using quick tweak icon 53
Device adjustments 46
Brightness/ flicker filter /
contrast 46
Screen positioning 46

ASUS V9180 Series User’'sManual

7




INDEX

Device settings submenu 43
Color correction 47
Device selection status

Analog monitor 45
Digital flat panel 45

Digital flat panel
Centered output 45

Digital vibrance 47

Direct3D menu 33, 38, 48
General functions 34
VR Effect 35

Direct3D settings 49
Mipmapping 49

Custom 3D settings 49

Detail level 49

PCI texture memory size 49
More direct3D

Texel alignment 50
Performance and compatibility

49

Adjust z-buffer 49

Display logo 49

Enable fog table 49

Direction 35, 38

DirectX 22

Disable
Antialiasing 48
Monitor check 36, 39, 51
Support for enhanced CPU 51

Discrete monitor timing 44

Display
Logo 49
Quick tweak icon 53

Display driver installation 14
Windows 2000 16
Windows 98 14
Windows NT 4.0 19

Display properties 31, 42, 53
Advanced settings 43

GeForced M X440-8X 48

Display timing 44

Auto-detect 44

Discrete monitor timings 44

General timing formula 44
Drivers 20

DirectX 22

Display driver 23

GART driver 23

WDM Capture driver 25

E

E line 38
Embossment 35, 38, 39, 41
Enable
Anisotropic filtering 51
Buffer region extension 51
Desktop manager 51
Fog table 49
OSD 37, 40
Stereoscopic mode 35
Video overlay zoom 52
Engine 57
Extended desktop mode 53
Eyes 39, 41

F

Features 8
Foreground 35, 38

G

Gamma 33, 34, 38, 41, 47
GeForced 48
3D antialiasing settings 48
Additional properties 48
Desktop utilities 53
Direct3d settings 49
Display manager 54

ASUS V9180 Series User’'sManual



INDEX

OpenGL settings 51
Overlay controls 52
Allow applications 48
Manually select antialiasing 48
General functions
Color spline 34
Scheme 34
General timing formula 44
Graphics speed 57

H

Histograms 38
Hotkey 37, 40
Hue 52

|C chips
Warning 13
Information menu 32
Install
Asus Tweak utility 28
DirectX 22
Display driver 21
GART driver 23
WDM Capture 25
Installation procedures
New VGA cards 13
Systems with existing VGA card
13

L
L ayout
V9180 Video Suite 9
V9180 TD 10
V9180 MAGIC/T 11
Lineinterleave 36, 39
Load default 35, 57

M

Main program 36
Manually select antialiasing 48
Maximum
Resolution 45
Speed performance 48
Memory 57
Mipmapping 49
Custom Direct3D settings 49
Detail level 49
PCI texture memory size 49
Mode 36, 39
Disable monitor check 36, 39
Lineinterleave 36, 39
Page flipping 36, 39
Refresh rate 36, 39
Stereoscopic 35
Monitor
Analog 44
Check, disable 36, 39
Compatibility 36
Discrete timings 44
More resolution 32
Refresh rates 40
More direct3D 50
More resolution 32

N

NTSC-M 46
NVIDIA icon 43

O

Off 48, 51

On screen display 37, 40
Advanced 37, 40
Change defaults 37
Enable OSD 37, 40
Hotkey 37, 40

ASUS V9180 Series User’'sManual

79




INDEX

OpenGL menu 33, 41, 48 Refresh rate 31, 36, 39 40
General functions 34 Resolution
VR effect 39 Refresh rate 31

OpenGL settings 51 Table 74
Buffer flipping mode 51 Win 95 users 32

Custom openGL settings 51 RGB 33, 47
Default color depth 51
Performance and compatibility S

ol S-Video 46

Allow dual planes 51
Safe mode recover
Disble support for enhanced Tweak 58 ey

CPU 51 P Saturation 52
Enable anistropic filtering 51 Scheme 34. 36. 40

Enable buffer 51 Screen adjustments 44
Use fast linear-mipmap 51 Screen positioning 46
UseuptoxMB 51

el Single frame
OSVertl sync 51 Capture 57
Software

System requirements 13
Overlay controls 52
Brightness/ contrast / hue/

saturation 52 Original settings 31

Ch;ogr he_::je 52 | System requirements
Enable video overlay zoom 52 Monitor refresh rates 37

Installation procedures 12
Stereoscopic mode 35, 37, 39
Store

Select screenregion 52 oS 13
Zoom control 52
P T
_— Taskbar 31, 42
Page flipping 36, 39 ASUSicon 31
PAL 46 NVIDIA icon 53
Product highlights 7 Texel alignment 50
Q Timing adjustment 57, 58
Tips!
Quick Tweak icon 53 For VR 36
Quincunx antialiasing 48 What's this? 43
Troubleshooting 76
R TV 46

Change format 46

Range 34, 50, 52 : :
Device adjustments

80 ASUS V9180 Series User’'sManual



INDEX

Brightness/ flicker filter / V
contrast 46
Tuner problems 52 Vertical sync 51
Video output format 46 Video
Tweak utility 57 Output format 46
Graphics speed 57 Video-in/TV-out 39
2D test 57 View
Engine 57 Angle 39, 41
Load default 57 VR effect 35
Memory 57 Background 35
Safe mode recovery 58 Blind 35
Timing adjustment 57 Depth 35
Use tweak settings 57 Embossment 35
Typical Foreground 35
D3D OSD settings 38 Load default 35
OpenGL OSD settings 41 Main Program 36
Stereoscopic mode 35
U VR-100 upgrade kit 37
: VR-100G 3-D glasses 37
Uninstall
Display driver 26 W
Windows 2000 27
Windows 98 26 WARNING 13, 19,
Windows NT 4.0 27 22, 31, 37, 40
Driver 26 Windows display properties 43
Use ~
Asus utilities 57
Display adapter scaling 45 Z-axisrange 38
Embossment 36 Zoom control 52, 55

Fast linear-mipmap 51
Tweak settings 60
UptoX MB 51
Utilities
Desktop 53
Tweak 27, 60
Utility
Taskbar 42

ASUS V9180 Series User’'sManual 81



INDEX

82 ASUS V9180 Series User’'sManual



